Decision No. 80480 - A d I :
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF cu.:ronnm

Petition of the CITY OF RIVERSIDE,
a Municipal Corporation, to have

fixed the just compensation to be :

paid for the Water System of the Application No. 49307
Southwest Water Company existing (Filed April 24, 1967; '
within and adjacent to the boun- -~ Amended February 7, 1972).
daxies of said mmicipality. | ' - | S

>

(Appearances are listed in Appendbc A)

OPINION
I. Preliminary Statement

The chartered City of Riverside, California, by a petition '

of the "second class", filed April 24, 1967 pursuant to Resolution
No. 10570 of its City Council adopted April 18, 1967, seeks to have.
this Commission fix the just compensation (Public Utilities Code
Sections 1401-1421) to be paid for acquisition of the "La Sierra
Syste?'/' of Southwest Water Company, located in and adjacent to the
cey. The Commission took jurisdiction on January 18, 1968 after
resolving the Company's preliminary notions, niade at the show cause
hearing, to disqualify the Cowmission for bias and for a jury trial
of the issue of just compensation (Decision No. 73615, 67 CPUC 786).

1/ Petitomer alleges (Pet., par. I) that if authorized by future
charter amendment to acquire the properties without submitting
the question of issuance of revenue bonds to the voters, it may -
amend the petition to one of the "first class" (Public Utilities
Code, Section 1403). A petition for such amendment, filed by
the City on Pebruary 7, 1972, was granted without opposition by
the Company (Decision No. 79739, dated.February 23, 1972). The
original petition has not otherwise been amended. . :




I ‘ | . .

A. 49307 wvo

Evidentiary hearings, commencing Merch 4, 1969 with direct
testimony by the Commission staff om the three reports the City had.
requested it to prepare and direct qualifying te.étimcmy by the cicy's
land appraiser, were comtinued at the City's request and resumed om
December 16, 1969. The hearings proceeded - with numerous postpome-
wents = through 1970 until submission en July 19, 1871, subject to
briefs. The last brief was filed on October 8, 1971. \

The Company, on January 27, 1970, moved to dismiss the
proceeding for lack of diligent prosecution by the City, or, in the
alternative, that the Company be permitted to show appreciation in
the value of its properties, either in the main proceeding or in -
supplemental proceedings (Public Utilities Code, Sectioms 1417 -1419),
alleged to have resulted from inflaticmary trends during the two and
two~third year intexrval between the filing of the City's petitiom
(April 24, 1967) and the City's first significant showing (December 16,
1969). The Commission, after comsideration of oral and written’
argument, denied the motion to dismiss and permitted the Compsny to
make its requested showing in the main proceeding, subject to '
challenge by the City (Decision No. 77583 dated August 4, 1970).

Both the Company and the City thereafter presented evidence om the
appreciated value issue and have again discussed, in their 'br:!.efs»
the question of whether such evidence was properly includible

in the main proceeding ox should have been relegated to

the supplemental proceedings provided by the Code. |

We reaffirm our previous opinion (Decision No. 77583, supra')
that, for reasomns stated therein, the substantial nghts of the
parties would be preserved by updating the valuations to December 16,
1969 for consideration in the main proceeding. The exhibits reveal
with sufficient clarity both the nature a.ndi extent of adjustments
to 1967 values for which the parties now contend.




.. "

A. 49307 wvo

One other comtroversial issue, which concerns inclusion,
for valuation purposes, of the fac{lities of Daly Water Company
(a2 mutual company), may appropriately be considered before discussing
the several valuation studies presented by this record. The City
contends that as Daly is a separate nom-utility corporation neithexr
its physical facilities mor its corporate stock (1007% of Daly's stock
is owmed by Southwest) should be valued in this proceeding and that,
in any event, the City is not seeking to acquire the Daly:propert:tcs. '
The Company contends that both the City's petition and evidence |
concerning the integrated operation of the Daly facilities with those
of the Company in its La Sierra System service area require fmclusion
of the Daly properties in determining the just compensation to which
Southwest is entitled for the taking of its La Sierra System.
Resolution No. 10750 of the City Council of Riverside .
(Petition, Exhibit "A") describes the sought properties as "the
La Sierra Water System of the Southwest Water Cowpany' and directs -
the bringing of appropriate just compensation proceedings for the
acquisition of that system umder the prcv:.s:‘.ons of Public Utilities
Code Sections 1401-1421. ‘ _
The petition recites (Pet., pars. X and Xa) that the C:.ty'
intends to acquire, among other items, the ...property, rights,...';
which comprise the Company's La Sierra Water System...' and that
these consist of "All...property,...rights owned by the Company..."
which, together with "The lands, property, rights and facilities
above described...constitute a single integrated water sys-teniv._. U
The evidence shows, without contradiction, that Southwest
owns all of the capital stock of Daly Mutual Water Company, is the
sole customer for all water produced by the three Daly wells (607W1
and 608W]l and 2 - Ex. 1, Chart 1-A; Ex. 102, Plate No. 1), and
utilizes the company as an integral part of its La “S:Ee‘z":a Water
System to supply water to its customers throughout its La Sierra
District service area. The Daly facilities are located within the
geographic area described in the petition and are within the pla.t ’

~3m




A, 49307 wvo

attached to the petition as Exhibit B. The Daly facflities are
physically comnected to the Southwest facilities and Southwest bas
facilities on the Daly properties. Southwest's investment in Daly
is included as an element of rate base for rate fixing purposes and
was taken into account in the Original Cost Rate Base report ,
presented, at the City's request, by the Commission's staff erx‘g_;i‘.négr,
Brown (Ex. 3). Also, the Daly water rights were valued alorng’wit'h‘_i;‘
those of Southwest in a report, dated October, 1969, prepared by |
the City's cousultant, William J. Carroll, "on the value of the
water rights owned by Southwest Water Company in serving the La Sitérra'
District and those rights owned by Daly Water Company in sexving -~
the same system" (Report, Ex. 6-, transmittal letter dated October '
20, 1969). : ‘ L
The evidence shows that, for reasons not stated by the
City on this record, the staff emgzineers retained by the City to
prepare and presemt studies of Reproduction Cost New (Houck, Ex. 1)
and Accrued Depreciation (Brown, Ex. 2) of the Company's la Sierxa
District properties, did not inventory, value or depreclate the |
Daly properties in reaching the conclusions set forth in theix
respective studies. Houck's statement in connection with his
exclusion of the Daly facilities was that though the Daly wells
furnished water exclusively to the utility they were the "property"
of Daly Mutual Water Company which was mot & p‘ért.‘y to this pro‘ceed:_ing
(Ex. 1, pp. 2-2, 3).2/ o - o

2/ Houck, answering questions on cross-examination by the Company's
counsel as to who directed him to exclude the Daly properties
from his RCN study and whether he had considered severance
damages 1f the City were not to take the Daly properties, responded,
in substance, that he "assumed' the decision to exclude the Daly
properties was reached, after the City's application had been
filed, as the result of discussions with his supervisors, and

;légt): he bad not attempted to determine severance damages (R.T. 267-




' ' !

A. 49307 vo

The Daly facilities also were not included in an updated
inventory and appraisal (dated October, 1969) prepared by the City's
consultant - Albert A. Webb Associates =~ to show the "computed
value" of reproduction cost mew less accrued depreciation (RCNLD) as
of April 24, 1967 of the La Sierra System, "for comparison with
a similar inventory and appraisal made by the Staff...." (Ex. 7,
transmittal letter dated October 25, 1969). The evidence discloses
that the Daly properties, though included in the original Webb 1964
study, were specifically excised, by direction of the City, from the
Webb-Krieger report (Ex. 7) relating to value as of April 24, 1967
(R.T. 847-849; Exs. 56-60). Also, the 'land only" appraisal report
prepared for the City by John C. Donahue Company (Ex. 5) » which :
values 21 parcels of land in the La Sierra District owned in fee by |
Southwest, did not include any Daly properties. 2

All witnesses called by Southwest who expressed an opini;on
on value included the Daly properties. ' ~ -

The City argues, in substance, that Southwest' s ownership
of Daly's stock does not convert the Daly assets into ''lands, property,
and rights" of Southwest, and that this Commission, therefore, lacks
Jurlsdiction to value either the Daly stock or assets, or: toxender
any "legally effective order that could result in acquisition 'by
the City" (Op. Br., pp. 23-26).

The Company argues (Op. Br. pp. 5-7) that as Daly has no
significant liabilities, it makes no difference whether one regards
Daly's stock or physical assets as the ' ‘property" or 'rights' of
Southwest which are to be valued under the petition; in either event, .
the value of the Daly facilities must be included. Also, the Companyf‘
urges, if the facilities to be taken by the City did not include -
those of Daly Water Company, the Daly facilities would be _almost_ |
entirely worthless, and Southwest would have compensable severance
damages equal to the value of the Daly facilities (citing cases).
Finally, the Company asserts that the record would be "hopelessly
confused if the Daly facilities were not included, as the water

. -5-‘




A. 49307 vo

rights experts for both Southwest and the City included the Dalyt |
water rights in their appraisals; moreover, as the valuation of
Southwest's executive vice-president, Hamnon (Ex. 117), staff
engineer Brown's rate base study (Ex. 3), the earnings studies of
the City's comsultant, Wainwright & Ramsey, Inc. (Exs. 8, 134), and
of the Company's consultant, Dr. Schultz (R.T. 1726-1746), are based
on the combined facilities of Southwest and Daly, exclusion of Daly,

the Company maintains, would undermine the basn.s on which all of
that evidence was submitted.

The Company (Reply Br., pp. 23-24), reply:’.ng to the Cit:y s
discussion of the Daly properties, asserts that a stock certificate '
is the "paper representative" of the "in corporeal right' of the
stockholder, and that shares of stock are "property' h.‘avingl,tbe
seme characteristics as any other property (citing 11 Fletcher,
Private Corporations, pars. 5091, 5096). . Hence, the Company argues,.
as ownership of the Daly stock emables Southwest to use the Daly -
facilities as an integral part of its La Sierra System and 1is among 3
the property and rights owned by Southwest 'which comprise the
Company's La Sierra Water System" (Pet., par. X), the right to
severance damages would arise should the City not acqun.re the Daly
properties.

The Company, f£inally, asserts that :.f it owned the Daly
pbysical assets outright, instead of through its ownership of the .
Daly stock, severance damages clearly would be available to v:f.t_. The
result is no different in the present case, the Company argues, as
the wnity of owmership necessary to award severance damages exists.
where the contiguous properties '"are used in common by the ovners
under a c¢ontract or other arrangement'' and each is mere valuable
by reason of the combined use (citing People v. Nyrin, 256 C.A. 2d

288, 295, 63 Cal. Rptr. 905 (1967) and other cases =~ Raply Br. p. 25

(emphasis Southwest's)).




A. 49307 wvo

The Commission's duty, in a proceeding under Sectfoms
1401-1421 of the Public Utilities Code, is to f£ix and determine
the just compensation (and severance damages, if any) to be paid
by a political subdivision for acquisition of the lands, property
and rights of a public utility. Its function, like that of a jury
or referee, is to hear and determine the question of values exhibited
to it in conmection with the various properties described in the
petition, and to f£ix a single sum as compensation (and a separate
sum as severance damages, if any) for the taking of the property
by the political subdivision under eminent domain proceedings or
otherwise. :

The only "adjudication'' made by the Commission is its
finding as to the smount of compensation or severance damages to
be paid if the utility's properties are to be taken. Thbat detex-
mination does not comtemplate or require the issuance of any oxder.
Nor does it require resolution of matters of law concerning the
right or obligation of the condemmor to take specific property
included in the valuation award, or the right of the condemnee to
receive - or the obligation of the condemmor to pay - severamce
damages for property not taken, or of questions of law :{nvolved in
applying the tests of unity of use, wity of ownersh:.p, or contigu:’.ty
as between the taken and remaining portiomns for the purpose of
ascertaining severance damages.

We are of the opinion that the language of Resolution
No. 10570 and of the City's petition is sufficient to :f.dent:tfy,_
for valuation purposes, the Daly properties as being among the
Company's ''lands, property and rights" comprising its La Sierxa
Water System.
II. The La Sierra System - History and Present Operations
Southwest Water Company, a regulated public utility, on
Apxil 24, 1967 was furnishing water service in Los Angeles County
(La Mirada District), San Bernardino County (Etiwanda District) and:
Riverside County (La Sierra District). The La Sierra service area

is located in northwestern Riverside County west of the C:[ty of
Riverside. '

.




A. 49307 wo

The initial water system :Ln what is now Southwest'
La Siexra District was constructed by W. J. Hole, about 1919, to
serve residents of Rancho La Sierra, am area of some 10,000 acres.
The rancho was sold with the water system in 1925 to Wm. M. Cook
and W. E. Babb. That sale, along with the transfer of the water
System properties to Citizens Domestic Water Company, a corporation,
was authorized by the Commission om April 10, 1925 (26 CRC 290).
Southwest purchased the water system, then serving some 2,400
customers, from Citizems in 1956 (Dec:.s:.on No. 54160, dated Dec. 4,
1956, Application No. 38246). Shortly thereafter, Citizens and =
Southwest were granted a certificate to serve unincorporated terri-
tory west of the Riverside city limits, and were authorized to issue
stock for the purchase of all autstandin,g stock of Daly Watex
Company from Riverside Water Company, a mutual (Decision No. 54649,
dated Mar. 12, 1957, Application No. 38576). The La Sierra System,
under Southwest's ownership, has grown along with development of
residential tracts within the system's original boundaries.

The principal source for water distributed by the Company
through its La Sierra System is from local wells owned by either
the utility or Daly Water Company. Southwest also purchases water
from the Rancho La Sierra Company's Worthington Well (Plant 603).
The system (approx. elev. 700-1000 £t. - Ex. 1, Charts 1-A 1-B) is
divided into five different pressure zomes, for which the supply is
maintained by a system of well and booster pumps, check valves,
hydropneumatic tanks and more than 3,100,000 gallons of Storage
capacity. All pumping is automatically controlled with the excep-
tion of Well No. 2 at the Buchanan Plant 612. The utility, as of
April 24, 1967, furnished general metered water sexvice to. approxi-
nately 6,000 customers. The boundary of the La Sierra District
service area, as delineated on Exhibit B attached to the City's
petition, also includes approximately 420 customers located in a

part of the La Sierra District which l:r.es outside the Riverside
City limits.




A. 49307 vo ® S . 8 .

Southwest was last granted a systemwide rate increase

in 1962 (Decision No. 64486, dated Nov. 2, 1962, Application
No. 43589).3/ S

. The evidence shows that the system has grown and improved
since its acquisition by Southwest. On April 24, 1967, when the
City filed its petition, many new larger limes had ‘been installed, .
service improved and customer complaints virtually eliminated. On
the valuation date, the Company owned more than 100 miles of water
lines, operated wells (including the Daly wells) with a combined
capacity of about 7,000 gallons per minute and maintained a resexvoir
capacity of 3,145,000 galloms, Because of the size of the sexvice
area, there is need for comsiderable length of transmiss:[on. lines _
between points of service, booster pumping capacity and storage. The
Company has initiated the use of radio dispatch umits, telemetering,
electronic data processing and envelope billing, has adopted a |
public relations program and has good employee relations and bank
commections. The Company, prior to the filing of the petitiom, was
prepared for further expansion, which the record indicates the area .
is certain to experience. o S

The Company asserts that the property being involuntarily

acquired is a "modern well managed water system, located in an
expanding area of Southern California" and that "All of ‘the basic
circumstances to which the hypothetical willing purchaser would look
are strongly positive" (Op. Br., p. 3). The City, it appears, does
pot share that view (Cl. Br., pp. 1-3). ”

3/ Southwest, during pendency of hearings in the instant case,
applied for rate increases in its La Sierra District (Application
No. 52540, filed April 9, 1971) and in its La Mixada and Etiwvanda
Districts (Application No. 52640, filed May 26, 1971). Neither
application has been decided as of this writing. : -




A. 49307 wvo

IXI. Valuation Studies and Opinions on Value

Preliminary Statement

This record, leng in the making, contains substantlal
evidence concerning each of the system's compensable components -
physical facilities, water rights, land and rights-of-way, and
organization expense and going comcern value. To facilitate com-
parison of the testimomy of those witmesses who valued the property
only as of April 24, 1967 with those who also testified concerning
an increase in value as of December 16, 1969, we shall adopt the
Company's format (Op. Br., pp. 3-4) of first discussing value as of
April 24, 1967, followed by a discussion of the Increase in value
claimed between those dates and the value of all properties- as of
December 16, 1969. Finally, we shall cansider evidence concernmg
xate base and capitalized earmings. ‘

We recognize that because of the gemerally limited market
for utility properties, consideration must be given to methods of
determining the market value of a regulated public utility that
would not be appropriate when real property alome is being condemmed;
nevertheless, the value determimed must be fair to both the condemnox
and the condemmee. Whatever the order of presenting testimony may
be, the burden of showing the wvalue of the property sought to be
condemmed rests in the first instance on its owner (Marin Water &
Power Co. v. Railroad Cem'n., 171 Cal. 706 (1916)). o

We have used, as the measure of value of the properties '
herein, the concept of the highest price, estimated in terms of money,
that a willing buyer would pay to a willing seller for the property
if exposed for sale on the open market, where each is umder no
unusual pressures of time or circumstance and each has lmowledge
of all the uses and purposes to which the property is best adapted
and for which it is reasomably capable of being used. The measure

of severance damages, i1f any, would be the net loss in the market:
value of the remainder. '




A. 49307 3md

We also recognize that there is no precise formula for
determination of just compemsation. The Commission, in previous
just compensation cases, has considered a number of‘value~criteria,
with varying emphasis, in the performance of its duty to reach an
independent judgment on just compensation based on resolution of
conflicting testimony and other conflicting data in records before
it. Among the criteria that have been considered arxe: (a) original
cost rate base, depreciated; (b) comparable sales; (¢) capitalization
of earnings and (d) present day cost; i.e., (1) reproduction cost
new less acerued depreciation of physical properties; (2)'market
value of lands, easexents and rights-of-way, (3) market value of
water rights, and (4) organization costs and going concern value.

The Commission has also considered record facts having an adverse
effect on maxket value. If intangible items exist as part of the
utility system, they bhave been considered as enhancing the value of
its tangible property.

All of the value criteria wmentioned above are'present‘in
this recoxd. The several opinions, with a few exceptions, exhibit
a wide range of diversity due to the various assumptions used by "
their proponents. Om brief, the City has stressed the capitalized
earnings approach to market value, whereas the Company‘has'emphasized‘
depreciated reproduction cost new as the preférredﬁbasic approagh
when there is a contemplated taking of a going;codéern with a view
to continuing the operation. The staff, after completion on Febru-
ary 20, 1970, of direct and cross-examination on its evidentiary:
showing, took no further part in the case except to file a brief in
reply to certain statements in the Company's opening brief concerning
testimony of the staff witmesses, Houck and Brown. We mext consider
the vaxious opinions on value of compensable components of the

Company's La Sierra Water System, commencing with the physical
facilities. ‘




A. 49307 3md

Physical Facilities - Southwest Water Company

The record contains opinions on the value of the physical
facilities by three sets of engineers: the Public Utilities Com-
mission staff, Donald L. Houck and John E. Brown (Exs. 1,2); the
engineers employed by Southwest, Thomas M. Stetson and Donald L.
Howard (Ex. 102), and the engineers employed by the City of Riverside,
Albert A. Webb Associates, specifically Robert Krieger of that f£irm
(Ex. 7).% Following are their RCNLD conclusions for the total
plant of the La Sierra system, including gemeral overheads but
excluding the Daly properties, as of April 24, 196_7: '

PUC Staff Stetsom Webb-Krieger
(Exs. 1,2) =~ (Ex. 102) _(Ex. 7).
Reproduction Cost New $4,250,140 $4,799,893 $3_,/_7_64,:905:f |
RCN, Less Accrued |
Depreciation 2,889,380 3,518,123 2,492,949
 The staff's inventory, as of April 24, 1967, was based‘ on
a Webb office inventory and appraisal for the City of the La Sierra
system as of July 1, 1964 (which included the Daly facilities), up-
dated by the staff for additions, deletions and changes in the "
physical plant during the interveming period. It includes a pipeline
inventory agreed to by the Webb and Stetson offices on Jariuary 20,
1965 and transmitted to the staff for review and use in preparing its
RCNLD reports. The staff's inventory was then reviewed and accepted
by the Webb and Stetson offices for use in their RCNLD reports; how-.
ever, only the Stetson report presents RCNLD values for thev;'physicg]:].f o
plant of Daly Water Company. | S o

4&f Krie%:r, who substituted for Albert Webb in mid-proceedings after -
the latter became physically incapacitated (see Ex. 50, letter of
David A. Cubberly, M.D., dated Januaxy 5, 1970), authenticated the
Webb report (Ex.7) and tectified to that study and to an earlier
appraisal of the La Sierra system, as of July 1, 1964, prepared by
the Webb office for the City. Krieger participated in the prepar-
ation of both studies under Webb's supervision. Webb's testimony,
on vedr dire and direct examination, appears on pages 123-145 of
%%eTRe%céaét):er's Transcript, but was stricken from the recoxd .




A. 49307 jmd

The Company urges that little weight be given the Webb-
Krieger report because, in addition to its many specific defects
(Southwest Op. Bx., pp. 7, 29-36) which neither Krieger nor the City
attempted to coxxect, its presentation was predicated, contraxy to
basic rules of condemnation valuation, on the sole assumption that
the City of Riverside would buy or reproduce the system;—/ |

The City asserts that its position with respect to depre-
ciated reproduction cost "is that it is an appropriate measure of '
just compensation only in certain unususl cases; it is at best a
ceiling...from which to recede to realistic valuation" (Cl. Br., p.8).
Except for a few isolated references to bits of evidence in the course
of its argument, the City did not discuss the‘Specifics of either
its own or the other RCNLD studiec, mor did Krieger ox the City
attempt to correct the substantial omissions, inaccuracies, incon-
sistencies and underestimates shown by the evidence to permeate the
Webb-Krieger report. Instead, the City asks (Op. Br., pp. 7, 13)
that we disregard the RCNLD approach and adopt thefcapi:aliied_‘
earnings valuations develéped by its financial consultants, Wain-
wright and Ramsey (Exs. 8, 134). T

Although we shall consider, later in this opinion, the |
capitalized earnings opimions advanced by both the City's and the
Cowpany's experts, we camnot ignore the propriety, long recognized
by the Courts and this Commission, of using the test of reproduction
cost new less accrued depreciation of physical assets of ajutility ‘ |
system as an element of value to be comsidered in arriving at our
ultimate determination of market value, or "just compensation'.

S/ The Commission, in two Monterevy Peninsula Muni,Water Dist. cases
(63 CPUC 533, 539 and 63 CPUT §55, 559 - both 196%4), had beld that
the reproduction cost estimate should be that of a public rather
than a private entity “since a public entity can parallel the
system, whereas a private entity could not...." This condition
has been changed by enactment of the antiparalleling statute
(Public Util. C., seecs. 1500-1506, Stats. 1965, Ch. 1752), underx
which & public entity no longer may parallel the existing system
without naking payment for the loss of value to the existing
private facilities occasioned therxeby (see Cicamonga County Water
Dist. v. Southwest Water Co. (1971) 22 C.A. 3d 243). |

-
-13~ |




A. 49307 jma

The Wébb-Krieger report, however, because of what the
evidence shows to be its unrealistic and unwarranted assmuptions,‘
as well as its uncorrected omissions, incomsistencies and undex~
estimates, is entitled to but minimal weight. To mention only two
examples, in addition to its faulty premise that only the City would
buy or xeproduce the system, the record shows that the Webb-Kxieger
study was based on an assumed construction pexiod of only 12 months
(the staff had assumed a 1l7-nonth construction peried) duxing which
it was also assumed that more thanm 550,000 lineal feet of pipe would
be installed simultaneously by two different contractors, proceeding
at a rate of 1,000 feet per day, seven days a week and with no
estimate for delays of any type. Such an assumption, even for a
"theoretical™ reproduction of a water system of this size and:
complexity, lacks credibility. The other example, which :.llustrates
the significant downward adjustments from the Webb office report
of July 1, 1964 in reaching - under the City's close supervision and
direction - the valuations shown for April 24, 1967, concerns the
substantial disparity, before gemeral overheads,between the Webb-
Kxieger and staff RCN values in comtrast to the relatively minor
difference between those of the staff and the Stetson office, shown

by the following figures (before general overheads and exclud:.ng
the Daly facilities): :

Staff (Ex. 1 : Stetson (Ex. 102 . Lo
Table 9 -A) $3,950,680 Table IX- 19) . $4 017 657

Webb-Krieger (Ex. 7, | Staff (Ex. :
Table No. 14) 3,372,067 Table 5-4) 3,950,680;3
' Staff Exceeds Webb- Stetson Exceeds

Krieger By $ 578,613 Staff By s 66, 9777&

The above examples, together with others spec:’.fically

wmentioned by the Company in its Opening Brief but virtually ignored
in the City's arguments, in ouxr opinion, lend su‘bstanc.e to the
Company's assertion (Op. Br., p. 30) that the Webb-Krieger study

-l4-




A. 49307 3ud

"...contains so many fundamental inadequacies and is so transparently
designed simply to produce a low, rather than a fair or réasonéble,
valuation, that it is entitled to no weight whatever in determining
the fair market value of the Southwest...facilities."

We now consider the staff and Stetson RCNLD appraisals
which, though comparable in some basic respects, exhibit significant
differences in assumptions, techniques and figures, especially as
xegards general overheads and accrued depreciation. The Company
asserts that the fundamental difference between the staff and Stetson
methods is that the staff pursued chiefly a "theoretical approach',
whereas Stetson and Howard grounded their approach "almost entirely:
on actual experience in the comstruction of water systems” (Op. Br.,
P- 9). The City, as noted earlier, has made only'passing;rgfgrenqe
to the specifics of the various RCNLD studies, or their differences,
in its arguments against use of the RCNLD valuation data (see cl. Br.,
PP. 6-9). I

The staff, in its brief filed for the announced purpose

of "setting the record straight" concerning statements in the Company s
Opening Brief in conmection with testimony of the staff's witnesses,
Houck and Brown, asserts that though its approach to reproduction
costs new was partly theoretical, it was "based on a great deal of
actual data and professional judgment' and applied so as to recon-
struct the La Sierra Water System Nexactly as it presently exists"
(Bx., pp. 2-3, excluding - as the staff's RCNLD studies show - the‘
Daly facilities). : S

After contrasting the methods and techniques used in its
study with those of the Stetson report as applied _to development of
RCN figures, the staff bhas characterized its approach - asserted to
have been used in the two Monterey cases (footnote 5, sup:a) and in
other just compensation proceedings before this Commission - as based
on the temet that "an actual existing water system is to be con-
structed under theoretical conditions". The Stetson study, the staff .

-15-- .




A. 49307 3md

asserts, "with its use of ‘unit costs developed'from‘manyfand‘va:ious
sources and jobs, might be said to have constructed a theoretical
water system from data from numerous actual projects" (Br., p. 5).
The staff, asserting that the unit cost method is not the "best"
wethod for pricing a job under RCN conditions, concedes, neverthéless,
that it is a "legitimate” method and a "useful tool"™ in checking
results obtained by other studies (Br., pp. 5-6). Noting that only
in the allowance for gemeral overheads is there a significant dif-
ference between the Company and the staff,é/ and that deépite the
Company's criticism of the staff's methods there is an exceptionally
close agreement in their total RCN estimates before general overheads,
the staff urges that the Commission adopt the staff's practices by
accepting its RCN estﬁmate—of‘$4,250,1A0-before-accrued»depreéiation"
(Bx., p. 6). : ‘ K -
The staff, in a brief discussion (Br., pp. 7-8) of the
acexued depreciation estimates presented by the Company's witness, .
Howard (Ex. 102, pp. II-29 through II-45), and the staff's witmess,
Brown (Ex. 2), asserts, citing examples of their respective assump-‘
tions in estimating sexrvice lives of well booster pumps énd*pipé”
(Southwest, Op. Br., pp. 23-25), that Howard's estimates are
"arbitrary" while those of Brown are "objective" and should be
adopted as the more reasonable. i |
The Company has cited numerous instances asserted to show
the faulty or unrealistic assumptions and techniques used by the
staff, in contrast to those of the Company's witnesses, in reaching
their respective RCN and RCNLD comclusions (Op. Br., pp. $-27).
Examples cited, among others, are in the areas of: material costs,
especially with regard to discoumts; labor costé;(dete:minatibﬁ 0£  :‘
unit costs; gemeral overheads, especially net interest during

6/ Although different assumptions were used by the Company and staff
in estimating general overheads, those estimates were also in-
fluenced by the fact that the Comgany ggplied‘a rate of 19.47
percent to its RCN figures (Ex. 102, Table II-19), whereas the
staff applied a rate of 7.58 percent to its RCN figures (Ex. 1, .
Table 9-A). 16 k I N




A. 49307 3md

construction, and depreciation.
Howard, summarized in Appendix A
corbinations of adjustments to the staff's RONLD estimate of
$2,839,380. The Company states that the adjustments would be ap-

propriate if some or all of Stetson's assumptions and figures were to
be substituted for those of the staff.y

The Company has :propqs'e‘d (Ex. . 12‘1‘,
of its Opening Brief) fourtcen

One of the major assumptions of the Houck RCN study is that
¢t materlals are purchased by the owner and furnished to the

contractor, with an allowance of 18 pexcent as the contractor's maxgin
only for labor and equipment costs and an estimate of $152,000 for
"material indirects"; i.e., for purchasing and stores expense and

fox loss, breakage and waste during construction (Ex. 1, p. 6-1,
par. 13 Pp. 4-3, 4, 5). Moward, for the Company, testificd that the
"material indirect" costs would be incurred whether oxr not the -
materials are purchased by the owmer (R.T. 1185-1187). Houck himself,
On cross-examination, recognized that he had made no
Tany anticipated expenses if the ouner were to handl
of materials (R.T. 361-373). | «

The Company urges (Op. Br., p. 14) that even if the Coumis~
sion were to accept Houckds RCN approach an adjustment to 'f.hé' figure
he derived would be necessary to add contractor's overhead and profit
to the cost of materials. The Company has made that adjustment
(using Houck's estimate of overhead and profit), which is summarized

mos

provision fo‘rr
> the purchasing

1/ The adjustments relate to the items of
ation, material overheads and "in-place” costs, and state result-
ant RCNLD estimates as of April 24, 1967 and December 16, 1969 in
connection with each combination. The various combinations result
in April 24, 1967 RCNLD figures ranging from $2,988,749 to
$3,777,057, from whick we compute an average RCNLD figure of
$3,308,101. Using all of Howard's adjustments (Ex. 121, Study
XIII), an RCNLD figure of $3i777’057 is reached, which is
$258,934 higher than Stetson's original estimate - $3,518,123 -
as of April 24, 1967. . :

general overheads, depreci-




A. 49307 jmd

in Adjustment Table X (Ex. 121; R.T. 1182-1185). With that change,
and after recomputing the corresponding gemeral overheads and
depreciation, RCNLD is increased to $3,120,065. If, contrary to
Howaxd's conclusion, one assumes that the'materialgindirect costs
would in that case not be incurred, the net effect of the adjustment
to reflect material puxchased through the contractor is showm on
Adjustment Table IA. Under that wodified adjustment, the staff’s
RCNLD figure is increased to $2,5883,749.

Houck's study also assumes that though certain work would
be pexformed "in place" by subcontractors, the genmeral contractor
would not receive any markup on these "in place"” costs (Ex. 1, p. 6-1;
R.T. 293-374, 376-378). Houck, on cross-examination, recognized
that the genmeral contractor would still be required to supervise
and coordinate the in-place iInstallations (R.T. 374-376); HBoward
concluded that the geperal contractor, consistent with moxmal
construction practice, would add a markup to the subcontract price
for that additional respomsibility (R.T. 1187). Adjustment Table IX
of Exhibit 121 reflects the adjustment necessary to add a 10 pexcent
markup to the in-place costs, in addition to the countractoxr's over-
head and profit on the materials which the contractor himsgelf
installs. \

The evidence, in our opinion, supports the reasonableness
of the proposed upward adjustments to the stafffs estimate for
contractor's overheads and in-place work described above. The
corresponding RCNLD figure, using the staff's estimates for general
overheads and acerued depreciation, is $3,157,213 (Bx. 121, Ad;ustment
Table II). Other adjustments will be discussed later.

The substantial difference in general overhead- allowances

as between the Stetson and Houck studies is shown by the followmng
totals:




. . . .
'

A. 49307 jmd

Stetson (Ex. 102, Table II-19) | $782,236 (19 47% of RAN).
Houwck (Ex. 1, Table 8-A) 299,500 (7. 58% of RCN)
Difference $482, 736(&)

(a) By way of comparison, the Webb-Krieger appraisal
applied a rate of 11.65 percent to its RCN esti-
mate of $3,372,067 to'reach its allcwance of

§292 ,338 for general overheads (Ex. Tables 13,
).

The difference in the Houck and Stetson total percentages
for general overheads reflects different percentages applied by each
of them to the several components, based on their respective assump-
tions, techniques and data sources. Bouck's pexcentages were
derived, in part, from a source used by both engineers (Ex. 2C -
American Society of Civil Engineers Manuval Ne. 45), in part from
one of the Monterey studies (Application No. 41463, footnote 5,
supra), and in part from his assumptions that portions of the
reconstructed system would become operable at successive six-week
intervals with assumed savings in net interest expense during
comstruction, and assuming that half ($3,600) of his estimated
2ad valorem tax liability of $7,100 would be incurred "should the
constructing agency be a private company" (Ex. 1, p. 8-2).

The Company, asserting that its gemeral overhead estimates
were based on "standsrd engineering practice and construction
experience”, maintains that the evidence furnishes no support for
the "exceptionally sparse general overhead allowance of Mr. Houck™
(0p. Br., p. 21), and that "...if the Commission does mot adopt .
Stetson's appraisal in toto...Mr. Houck's valuation should‘at'least

be adjusted to reflect Mr. Stetson's estimate of genmeral overheads"
(Op. Br., pp. 21-22).%/

3/ This adjustment, by itself, is made in Adjustment Table III of
Exhibic 121. The corres ond1n§ RCNLD figure then becomes
$3,088,25C as of April 24, 1967. The same adjustment, cumulated
with other combinations of adjustments, is shown in AdJustment _
Table VI and Studies VIIX, IX, XII and XIII of the same exhiblt..

-19~




A. 49307 jmd

The acerued depreciation studies, like thoseﬁfbr general
overheads, also reflect the different assumptions, techniques and
data souxces used by the staff and Company witnesses. Their RCNLD -

results, excluding the Daly facilities, are shown below as of
April 24, 1967: .
' : - Percent
RCN Incl. Accrued RCN Less Acer.
. Gen. OH's Depreciation Ac¢cr. Depr. Depr.
rown

(Ex. 2, p. 4-2) $4,250,120  $1,360,760  $2,889,380 32.0
Howard I o
(Ex. 102, p. II-45) 4,799,893 1,281,770 . 3,518,123 26.7

The Company, discussing the specifics of the differences
between Brown's and Howard's depreciation studies (Op. Br., pp- 22-27),
asserts that while Brown based his estimates on a number of sources,
including prioxr PUC staff reports and estimates by othexr staff
members and gave “every comsideration' to such reports (R.T. 617),
he was unable to explain why he “persistently” estimated similar
facilities to have shorter average service lives in the La Sierra
study than in other studies he considered, "noxr could he provide any
assurance that he had gome through any reasoning process at all in
rejecting these near-umiformly longer estimates for the same facil-
ities" (Op. Br., p- 23). o

The staff (Br., pp. 7-8) ascerts that while the three
engineers (Brown, Krieger and Howard) all used the "age-life"
method to determine accrued depreciation for the La Sierra system
none developed average service lives from statistical mortality
expexience of that system, but relied almost entirely on data from
other systems in reaching their respective "informed judgments'
concerning average serxvice lives, survivor curves and salvage values
for the La Sierra system. Selecting three comparative items in-
volving estimated service lives (booster pumps, galvanxzed steel pipe
and asbestos cement pipe), the staff, in reply to the Company's
criticism of Brown's methods and results, argues that Howaxd's
estimates lack the "expertise™ and "objectivity'" of Brown's opinions;

20~




A. 49307 3md

that Howard's conclusions on booster pump lives, unlike Brown's,

were "biased", and that the Company's criticism of Brown's opinions

on steel pipe sexrvice lives "...demonstrates the lack of undexstanding
of the procedure used in group depreciation accounting...."

With respect to asbestos cement pipe, the staff, quoting -
out of context only a portion of the Company's statement on the
expected sexvice life of that class of pipe (see Southwest Op. Br.,
p. 25), asserts that the quoted portion is "arbitrary" because it
claims "exact knowledge in an area where all the experts are required
to make judgment estimates of unknown results" and also "contradicts
the use of 75 years by Mr. Howard" (Staff Br., p. 8). Reference to
the Company's complete statement and to Howaxd's testimony, howeve_, ‘
discloses no basis in the record for the staff's claim of arbitrari-
aess or contradiction (see Southwest Op. Br., p. 25, last paragraph-
also R.T. 1206-1207).

Brown also assumed that smaller sizes of steel pipe,
services and meters would have a shorter service life. The ev1dence,
however, reveals that there is no appreciable difference in average
service lives of those facilities based upon their size (R.T. 1205~
1206, 1207-1209; c£. R.T. 568-580).

It is not surprising, in a case as long and vigorously
contested as this one has been, that the proponents of various
valuation cmterm and estimates should assert that their methods
and results are supenor to those of their opponents. Although we
are bound to reach an independent judgment on market value based on
what the record discloses, we are not required, in so doing, to ad-
bere to any particular theory, asswumption, technique, or opinion
espoused by the witnesses employed by the several parties, with _
regard to elther the tangible or intangible properties here,be:.ng _
valued. In reaching our final conclusions, however, we should not
ignore whatever errors or incomsistencies the record may reveal
concerning the methods or opinions of the experts.

-21~




A. 49307 3jmd

The various combinations of adjustments proposed by the =
Company in Exhibit 121 (gemerally described in footnote 7, supra)
show that, in addition to other combinations, those relating to
accrued depreciation and general overheads axe as follows (all as of
April 24, 1967): -

(a) Adjustment Table V applies Stetson's percentages
for accrued depreciation to Houck's RCN figure,
with a corresponding RCNLD of $3,111,51C.

(b) Table VI applies Stetson's depreciation to Houck's
RCN adjusted by Stetson's overheads, with an ‘
RCNLD estimate of $3,3283,700.

Study XII applies Stetson's depreciation to
Houck's RCN, adjusted to use Stetson's general
overheads and assumption regarding the pur-
chase of materials, with a corresponding
RCNLD of $3,733,199.

(d) Study XIII does the same as Study XII, but also
adopts Stetson's assumption regarding in-place
Costs to axrive at an RCNLD of $3,777,057.

Physical Fapeilities ~ Daly Water Company ,

The City submitted no evidence with respect to market value
of the Daly Water Company physical facilities. Hence, Stetson's
and Howard's RCNLD appraisal of those facilities ($77,483 as of
April 24, 1967 - Ex. 102, p. II-47), utilizing the same procedure
as in valuing the Southwest facilities, is undisputed in'this zecoxd.

The City, argwing that this Commission lacks jurisdiction
to find any value for the Daly properties and that, in any event,
"...the Company concedes Daly has no value except as the captive of
Southwest...." (Cl. Br., pp. 3-4), has questioned the Company's
assextion of Daly’s maxketability by contrasting Stetson's total
estimates of Daly's market value (Ex. 102, p. VI-3; $241,433 as of
April 24, 1967, $285,751 as of December 16, 1969)'withftheltransaction
by which Southwest acquired the Daly stock in December, 1956 for
$52,500 (R.T. 1643). R

The Company axrgues (Op. Br., p. 28) that the p:iéc paid_in\ '
1956 for the Daly stock does not affect Stetson's and Howard's

-22=




A. 49307 jmd

conclusions, as it is questionable whether that sale - more than ten -
yeaxrs ago - is entitled to any comsideration (citing Evidence Code,
Section 815); further, the dollar amount paid in 1956 does not take
into account the "unique price-depressing circumstances™ that '
influenced that sale (Ex. 137; R.T. 1651-1655), but which are not
relevant in determining the market value of those facilities.  The |
Company, finally, asserts that even if the Daly stock tramsaction
- wexe to be considered, the City furnished no evidence of the adjust-
ment that would be necessary to reflect the substantial appreciation
and improvements that other portions of the record show occurred
between 1956 and 1967 (ef. R.T. 11053 Exs. 122, 123).

We have considered and weighed the RCNLD and other valuation
data for the Daly properties in light of evidence and argument con-
cerning both their value and their use in supplying water in the
Company's La Siexrra District system.

Physical Facilities - The Oninion of Walker Hannon

Walkexr Hannon, the Company's executive Vice-President, used
a different method than any of the engineers in estimating the value
of the Soutbwest and Daly ghysical facilities as of April 24, 1967
(R.T. 1126-1128; Ex. 117).2 He placed a value of $550 on in-tract
facilities for each of 6,000 sexrvices, plus $150 pex service for
"backbone facilities" (i.e., source of supply, storage, pumping and
transmission facilities) to arrive at his estimate of $700 per service:
and his total of $4,200,000 for physical plant. |

Hannon testified that he relied on his and the Company's
experience in comstructing and selling waterworks facilities and bhad
also referred to an article in the December, 1965 American Waterworks
Association Journal (which estimated a cost of $1,000 per serv:.ce)

9/ Hazamon's value estimates for intangible components and for total .
market value as of April 24, 1967 and.December 16, 1969 wn.ll be
considered later in discussing those subjects.

23~




A. 49307 jmd

in reaching his conclusions. The Company urges that his 'very
practical and realistic" method not only justifies adoption of |
hkis conclusions, but also provides an appropriate check upon the
opinions of the engineers, and further supports "the reasonableness
and consexrvativeness™ of Stetson's appraisal (Op. Br., p. 29). |

The City, not otherwise objecting to Hammon's qualifications
(R.T. 1094-11C2), argues that his and the Company's experience with
the “dollars-per-service" method is not supported by evidence of
only a single "arms length" transaction, in 1957, whexeby the City
sold some mains, services and a reservoir to the Company for $5,000
(CL. Br., p. 9; R.T. 1643-1644) .1/

Water Rights

Southwest and Daly have long established histories for
application to bemeficial use of perxcolating ground water pumped
from the Arlington Basin of the Santa Ana River‘system, which for
many yeaxs has been in a state of overdraft resulting in considerable
litigation. Annual reports of such pumping have been filed with the
State Water Resources Control Board. Although the Arlington Basin
water rights have not been quantified by formal adjudicationm, a
physical solution has been reached (by a judgment in a proceeding
instituted by the Orange County Water District in October, 1963
against all major producers in the Santa Ana River watershed above
Prado Dam) whereby certain average gnnual quantities of water arxe
required to pass Riverside Narrows and Prado Dam, but without any
apparent restriction on ground water pumping.

10/ Section 3813 of the Evidemce Code provides that the value of
property may be shown only by the opinions of a qualified expert

or the owner. Hannon, executive vice-president of Southwest,
does not fall into either category. The City, by failing to
object to the admissibility of Hannon's opinions on the ground
of competency, must be deemed to have waived that objection

(cf. Cucamonga County Water Dist. v. Southwest Water Co.,
22 C.AT 3 2%5, 253:¥655. —

2l




A. 49307 jmd

Celorado River water has been imported for use within
the Santa Ana River system since the early 1940's, and Northern
California water is expected to be imported, commencing in 1972,
to assist in meeting water demands of the system. Imported water
is expensive and the record indicates it will continue to increase
in cost. Thus, the wight to pump local water is a valuable right
which can be measured by comparison wn.th the differential in cost:
of using imported water. :

The State Water Code (Sees. 1005.1, 1005.2; R.T. 1307-
1303, 1762-1764) affords protection to pumpers of ground water i
several Southern California counties, including Riverside and San
Bernardine Countics, when such pumpers reduce oxr cease their
extractions of ground water and use an altermate supply from a non-
tributary sourxce. Both Colorado River and Northern California water
would be water from non-tributary sources in the Arlington Basin,
which is usually treated hydrologically with the adjacent Riverside
Basin. By making the necessary f£ilings with the State Water
Resources Control Boarci, the use of nmon-tributary imported water and
the concomitant reduction or cessation of ground waterpumping pre~
sexves the ground water pumping right without lapsc, reductn.on ox
loss in such xight. 1

The water supply of the Rivexside-Arlington Ba.sin is derived
from imported water, Santa Ana River flow, precipitation on valley '
lands, inflow from the tributary watershed, subsurface flow and
return flow from applied water. As a result of the substantial
changes in land use, since the end of World War II, from 1rrigat:ed ,
agriculture to urban and suburban development in the Uppex Sant‘:a‘ Ana
River drainage area, as well as in the Riverside-Arlington Basin of
that area, it has become necessary to ‘import large quantitics of water -

to the Upper Santa Ana River area to meet ever-increasing wat:er
demanas. ‘




A. 49307 jmd

Evidence regaxding the value of the Southwest and Daly
water rights was received from Thomas Stetson (Ex. 102, pp. III-1
to III-1¢) and frowm William Carroll (Ex. 6). Despite substantial
differences in their conclusions, the two engineers were in mear
agreement on a mumber of Important points. ‘Both"agreed‘oﬁ'the'
basic geology and hydrology of the Arlingnon Basin and‘tha: the
basin is in overdraft, and both measured the extent of théfcdmpany's‘
water rights on a prescriptive theory, using.the.highest'prbduction
for f£ive continuous years prior to the date of valuation and assuming
2 water requirement of 4,000 acre-feet per year for the La Sierra
system, as of 1967 .2/ Both engineexs used "alternative source'
methods to value the water rights, with substantial variance, how-
ever, in their assumptions and techniques. Stetson also considered
comparable sales as a value indicator. Their conclusions, as of
April 24, 1967, are as follows: .

Stetson (Ex. 102, p. III-17) (Carroll (Ex. 6, p. VI-1)

Southwest = $ 905,000 (Combined]Sbuthwg$:7f
Zaly ! 145,000 and Daly) o
Totals  $1,050,000 $ 85,000 -

11/ Carroll based his water production estimates on recordations
filed by the Company with the State Water Resources Control
Board, using controlling years of 1962 and 1952, respectively,
for Southwest and Daly and terminating both pumping histories
on December 31, 1966 to arrive at his estimated production
of 3036 A/F for Southwest and 336 A/F for Daly (Ex. 6, Tables
5, 6). Stetson, checking those figures against Company records
on quantities of water sold each year, discovered some minor
discrepancies (R.T. 1278-1279). His resulting fi%uxes, through
calendar year 1967, as shown in his report are 3,029 A/F for
Southwest and 483.07 A/F for Daly (Ex. 102, Tables III-1 and
III-2). The Coxpany urges that Stetson's figures are more
accurate and should be used in these proceedings (Op. Br.,
pg. 37-38). The City asserts that Stetson's use of the year
1967 was erroneous and that the correct figure for the Daly
“presceriptive history" is 336 A/F (Cl. Bx., p. 11).

-26~




A. 49307 jud

Although the Company claims deeded overlying rights as
well as preseriptive rights in the Arlington Basin (Exs. 127, 128,
1295 R.T. 1273, 1275-~1276; Ex. 102, p. III-1; R.T. 309, 8ll), both
engineers limited their studies to quantifying and valulng only the
pumping histories of Southwest and Daly, though Stetson stated
that “Due to their ownership of overlying rights they probably have
additional unexercised rights" (Ex. 102, p. III-1) and that “the
ainimum claim of right would be based on the pumpi‘.ng history” (R.T.
1275-1276).

The Company axgues that {ts claim to-overlytng rights
should be considered as a “plus value", as such rights are not
dependent upon an overdraft ox adjudicatioﬁ (Op. Br., pp- 39-40,
citing authorities). The City maintains (Cl. Br., pp. 1l-16, citing
authorities) that the Company, though it may have overlying rights
in property it owns in fee, does not have the right to assext that
it is operating as an overlyer umless the fee owners of all the land
in its service axea have deeded theix overlying xights to the
Company. The City further asserts that as Stetson and Cdrroll
agreed, for valuation purposes, to quantify and value the pumping
histories on a prescriptive theory, the Company's claim of a Yolus
factor" for unexercised overlying rights not otherwise comsidered
in the valuation process is "confusxng and fallacious" (Cl. Br.,

». 15).

The City contends, finally, that a knowledgeable—buyer‘
would consider litigation costs in developing a prescriptive pumping
history into an adjudicated right, as well as the possibility of a
reduction in the quantity of his pumping rights to meet an adjudi-
cated basin "safe yield" figure (Cl. 3r., p. 16). Stetson's water
rights study did not refer to the contingency of furthex lztzgatmon
as being of concern to a knowledgeable buyer (R.T. 1443). Hé!
testified on cross~examination, however, that a knowledgeable' buyer of
wadjudicated water rights in the Arlington Basin would take into
account how imminent an adjudication might be at the time of puxchase,

-27-




A. 49307 3md

and that, in his opinion, an adjudication proceeding "is not fax
of£" because of the basin's overdraft status and the increased cost
of imported water (R.T. 1436-1445).

Water rights in California are comsidered to be a bundle
of interests and privileges in water recognized and enforced by
law. They include both real property rights and usufructuary-r;ghts
(Rogexrs & Nichols, "Water for Califormia', Vol. 1, pars. 147, 150).
This Commission bas no adjudicatory power with respect to the ownex-~
ship, possession, nature, or quantity of water rights claimed by ‘
parties in proceedings before it.. Our jurisdiction, in avproceedins‘
of this kind, is limited to making an award of "just compensation”
for the burdle of tangible and intangible properties of a public
utility sought to be acquired by a political subdivision, together
with an awaxrd for severance damages if any be found. As previously
indicated, we shall consider and weigh the opinions of the experts
and the argumentsof counsel, both as to water rights and dthgr
compensable components, in reaching our own conclusions on market
value of the properties exhibited by this recorxd.

Both Stetson and Carrxoll recognized that there are sevexal
nethods by whick water rights may be valued (Ex. 102, p. IIIAT; -
Ex. 6, pp. I-1 to I-2). Stetson selected from standard wethods what
he considered to be the two most reliable value indicatoxs - the
increased cost of obtaining water from the most feasible alternative

source and comparable sales. He ultimately reached a value opinion,

after considering water quality factors, quite close to that der1ved7
from comparable sales. : :
Carroll used a variant of the. alternative source method
speeifically designed for these proceedings, to stress - assertedly
from the viewpoint of a knowledgeable seller or buyer - the need for
upgrading the quality of the ground water supply which the recoxd
shows contains above-normal concentrations of nitrates and total
dissolved solids and to emphasize that a "knowledgeable person!

-28-




A. 49307 3nd

would place “"some judgment factors" on whether he believed some
type of litigation would develop within the next five years "which
would place 2 premium on the fact that a prescriptive ptm:pi.ng histoxry
was owned by him" (Ex. 6, p. IV-4).
Carxoll, after studying several altermative syst:emsl, inelud-
g use of bottled water for drinking and cooking purposes, comeluded
teat a theoretical "basic system”, using a wixture of 40 percent
basin groundwater and 60 percent imported water, the latter from a
comnwction to the Metropolitan Water District's Upper Feeder, would
20t orly be the least expensive alternative source but would reduce
concentrations of nitrates and total dissolved solids, at each well,
from 110mg/1 of nitrates to about 45 mg/l and TDS frem 1,100 mg/l
to sbout %00 mg/l (Ex. 6, p. V-1). He estimated the net.annual. cost
of such a tystem at $250,720 (Ex. 6, p. V-3), and compared that
figure with 2is higher estimated costs for other alternative sources
of supply (Ex. 6, Table No. 8, p. V-10). He also estimated that
the use of bot-led water fox drinking and cooking (6,000 services at
$1.60 ver week poxr bottle) and groumdwater for other purposes would
cost about $500,009 amually, but that such an approach "is subject
to comsiderable error in preparing estimates and making assumptions
as to use' (Ex. 6, p. V-8).
Carroll capitalized the difference in annual cost - $17 ,230 -
between his "basic system” and the next least expensive system .
(the MWD recharge altermative, which he estimated to cost. $268 <0C!O7-
Ex. 6, p. V=6), using a period of ten years and a six percent :
intexest rate, to reach a figure of $125,000, which he then reduced,
after moking two "judgment decisions", to $85,000 as his opinion of
' the cowbined market value of the Southwest and Daly water rights. -
The two judgment decisions he made were: (1) that a will:mg buyer
and seller would agree that "for this particular situation" a period.
of ten years (as an incentive to the buyer) and an interest rete of




A. 49307 jmd

six percent are appropriate, and (2) that a discount factor should

be applied, 2s the purchase of water rights in an unad’judicated |
basin could only be an "imsurance premium” (Ex. 6, p. VIQ-J;; R.T. 20).
The City argucs that adverse value factors so predominate this record
as to render the Southwest-Daly water rights practically worthless,
end it urges that Carroll's opinion be accepted as the maximum

value for such rights (Cl. Br., p. 26).

Stetson, utilizing norxmal altermative souxce methods
and regarding a commection to the Metropolitan Water District's
Upper Feeder as the least expensive altermative souxce of supply,
estimated $661.50 per acre-foot, or $2,323,234, as the total
capitalized value of the Southwest-Daly water rights, capitalizing
annugl costs in perpetuity and using actual MWD water prices as
of April 24, 1967 (Ex. 102, pp. IIX-7 to III-14). That figure is
zore than twice that which he ultimately concluded to be the value
of the water rights, as of April 24, 1967, after also considering
compaxable sales and water quality factors.

Although Carroll did not use a standard alternative source

method, he did compute the cost of a connection to t:he'MW]? Upper
Feedexr of two sub-systems using MWD water (for dircet supply and
for basin recharge) as ome of his four alternative sources of supply -
(Ex. 6, pp. V=3 to V-6), capitalizing annual co:jsts over a“ 10-yeer
period and assuming futuxe price increases for MWD water. The
Coupany asserts that it is thus possible, by applying standard
alternative source zmethods (i.e., capitalizing in pexpetuity the
annuel cost by which the least expensive alternative source exceeds
the annual cost of the existing system and using actual 196?
YWD water prices) to derive from Carroll's report the capitelized
cost of the same zltermative souxce, dased om Carroll's assumptions,
and to compare his figures with Stetson's figure of $2,323,234.
Those comparisons (Exs. 124, 125) disclose that Carroll's capital:




A. 45307 3ma

and annual purchased water costs would be considersbly greater than
assmed by Stetson, and that the gréatest diéérep‘éncy is in the -
annual cost of MWD water. .

The Company uxges (Op. Br., pp. 44-45) that whatever
conclusions axe reached with respect to the impact on value of the
nitrate concentrations in the watexr supply, Carxoll's approech "vio-
lates a basic rule of valuation proceedings and cannot be used to
determine the valuc of the water rights" (eiting cases), and that
"...even if ome concludes that the presence of mitrates does deflate
the value of the water rights, this provides no jus»tifi.catiqn;forf
cither the hypothetical approach, or the hypotheses, which Mr.
Caxroll employed" (Op. Br., p. 48). | S o

The Company cites, as an cexample, Carxroll's assumption
that bis "basic systex” would reduce nitrate concentration from 110
to 45 g/l (Ex. &, p. V-1), and asscexts that as the record indicates
"considerable doubt" that the concentration Is as high as 110 mg/l
(R.T. 787-783, 1297-1298; Ex. 102, p. III-16), not as much MWD water
would be needed 2s Carroll assumed, "whatever the level to which the
nitrates were to be reduced" (Op. Br., pp. 46-47). Furt_:hermore-,
the Company urges, "...in light of the iﬁperfect state of lmowledge‘
regaxding the effect of nitrates on health, and the fact that there
is no maxdimum mandatory mitrate level (R.T. 792-796, 1298-1299;

12/ Using MWD water as a direct supply, the computed figures show:
$1,324.50 per A/F for 3,512 A/F, or a total of $4,651,644 for
water rights zlone (Ex. 124). Using MWD recharge water, the
figures are: $954 per A/F for 3,512 A/F, oxr a total of $3,385,568
(Ex. 125). Also, with respect to Carroll's hypothetical “basic
System” (using a blend of 40% groundwater and 607 MWD water to
reduce the nitrate level to 45 mg/l), by using 1967 MWD prices
the annual cost of the "basic systenm” is. rxeduced by $90,000,
from $250,000 to $160,000 (Ex. 5, p. V-3; Ex. 1263 R.T. 1300-
1301). The Company urges that Carroll's entire approach should
be rejected, 2s the ultimate value under his method depends so
directly on “speculative’ agsumptions as to' future water prices;
but if his method be used, his value for existing water rights
would 2t & zinimem have to be increzsed by $90,000, capitalized,
or $1,500,000 (Op. Bx., p. 45).

-3




A. 49307 3md

Ex. 54, 102, pp. III-15 to III-16), it would also be reasonable to
coastruct a hypothetical "basic system’ under which nitrates are
reduced only to 90 parts per wmillion® (Op. Br., p. 47). The Company,
in Exhibit 126, has made such a2 computation, which indicates that the .
annual cost of Carroll's "basic system" is reduced from $250,000 to
$30,000 when 1567 MWD prices are used. ' The value of the water
rights, the Company asserts, would therefore be increased by $175 000
Pex yeax, capitalized, or to a value of $2,917, 000 (R.T. 1299-1303).
Carroll's testimomy on cross-examination also revezsls: the higher
value of the water rights that would be reached under his system by
nodifying his assumption regarding the quantity of MWD water used

for mixing (R.T. 802, 806-803).

The Company argues (Op. Br., pp. 47-48) that as. the presence
of nitrates is "at most" a possible health hazard to infants under
six (ox even three) months (R.T. 116, 793-794, 1306-1307, 1520), the
health problem could be dealt with sxmply by furnishing bottled |
water to families with infants under six months of age (R.T. 1306-
13C7; see R.T. 797-800). The cost of this approach, the Company
assexts, would be far less than any of the methods assumed by
Carrell (R.T. 1307, 1520; 800-801; cf£. also R.T. 1309) .

Stetsen, using the comparable sales method Dased on data
showing the rising trend of water rights values in Southexn Cali-
fornia (Ex. 102, graph following p. IIX-15), and also considering
the effect on value of the nitrate concentration in Southwest’s
water supply, reached a value of $300 per acre-foot, or an aggregate
of $1,050,000 as of April 24, 1967, which is substantially less than
that derived from any of the coaventional altexnative sou:ce methods
(Ex. 102, pp. IIX-15 to III-17; R.T. 1475, 1515-1516).

The record shows that there has been no signifmcant ,
reduction in the sales price of water rights with other 1mpurities
¢xceeding the limfts preseribed by the U. S. Depaxtment of Public ‘

Zealth (R.T. 1211-1312, 1479, 1751-1762) 'Ihe Company a...serts that ‘

32~




A. 49307 jmd

"...neither the City nor its expert produced. evidence of any sale.
of water rights - of whatever quality - which varied éignificantly
from the price included in Mr. Stetson's study, upon which he
largely based his value of $300 per acre foot." The Compa#y:asserts
that, to the contrary, amalysis of the purchases of water rights _
by the City of Riverside, disclosed in the testimony of Ross (Director
of the City's Public Utilities Department) ’ "further substant:x.ated
the range of value testified to by Mr. Stetson, despite the fact
that almost all of those sales occurred under the deflating influence
of the threat of condemnation, and many were'in'the'same;basincé$~the
rights of Southwest and Daly" (Op. Br., p. 49; R.T. 1655-1687, 1714,
17643 Exs. 138-145). The Company asserts, further, that "the City’s
documentation with regard to those prioxr purchases, reflecting 2
policy to acquire water rights to meet the growing needs for the
precious fluid, strongly reinforces Mr. Stetson's conclugsion as to
the demand for water in the area (Exs. 138, 140S 1.«!;36 145; R.T.
1555-1657, 1669, 1670; compare R.T. 1310-1311)". :

The Company argues (Op. Br., p. 50, citing authorities)
that the value of water rights is largely independent of the quality
of the particular water supply, as the rights may be exercised, it
asserts, without diminution and so long as xights of others are not
adversely affected, at any other point within the same undefgrouhd'
basin. The Company also argues that the rights would be prescrved
even if pumping from the basin were abandoned by-xmportation of non-

- tributary water and the filing of in-lxeu-of-pumping,reports pursuant ‘
to Sections 1005.1 and 1005.2 of the Water Code (Op. Br., p. 50) . =

The Company asserts, finally, that Carroll's study has
nagnified the significance of the nitrate concentration to the point.
of virtually obliterating the value of rights otherwise admlttedly
woxth more than $1, OO0,000, and that ...even Krieger's ea:ly work
pepers contain a notation referring to a water rights value of
$1 241,000 (Ex. 55), but Mr. Krieger was not authorized to perform _

2 wtuay or test tify to the value of the water rights" (Op‘ Br., p. 51'-‘
R.T. 341). '

-33~




‘ ' I
o . v . s .
. . .
‘ . .

A. 49307 jmd

The City argues that though Carroll's value of‘ $85,000 for
the watex rights should be considered as the maximum, "...in reality
the value should approach zero, qince even his rational approach
to solving the [nitrate] problem was predicated on reaching a goal
of the 'upper limit'; a limit of 45 parts per milliom nitrate that
results in City well abandomment when exceeded" (Cl. Br., p. 265
R.T. 1641). The City asserts that Stetson's standard alternative
source studies (Exs. 124, 125, 126) were improper and were not
comparative with Carroll's results, because Stetson based his figures
on the existing groundwater supply instead of first blending it
down, as Carroll did for his "basic system", to a "usable' quality
containing not more than 45 mg/l of nitrates (Cl. Br., p. 16).. |
Arguing that a knowledgeable buyex would realize he would ha:kre_‘to
spend considerable sums to rectify the nitrate and TDS cétxcentratidns"
and to reduce pumping histories to adjudicated 'righi:s , the City .
asserts that such a buyer would place only that value on the pumping
histoxies which he could justify (Cl. Br., pp. 25-26).

The City asserts that as the above-cited Water Code pxo-
visions have not been tested in the courts, the retention of a
pwiping history to an "“unusable supply”, if local wells had to be
abandoned and impoxted water used, would have no value to a:
knowledgeable buyer (Cl. Br., pp. 23-24). So far as this record
shows, the indicated concentration of nitrates in the groundwater
supply appears to present possible health hazaxds only to :!.nfants
six months old or younger. Although we disclaim competence to
evaluate such hazards, we can note that Stetson's test:.mony discloses
that it would be feasible - and far less costly than Carroll's. un-‘
certain cstimate of $500,000 - to deal with the nitrate prqblem by
providing a five-gallon bottle of water, once a week, to each hoine‘ |
in the sexvice area with an infant of that age, at a total ammual
cost of between $2,000 and $3,500 (R.T. 1306-1307). Moreover, as
we have previously noted, the Water Code "in-lieu-of-pumping"

-34-




A. 49307 jmd

statute appears to be designed to afford protection to owners of
developed pumping rights in the specified counties, provided amaual
filings are wmade with the Water Resouxces Control Board, 1if cessation
oxr reduction in groundwater extraction occurs as the result of
applicatlon to beneficial use of an altermate water supply from a
nontributary source. (We do not, of course, pass on the question
of whether ownership of an unadjudicated pumping or prescriptive
"history" would be considered as equivalent to ownership of a
Yright" for purposes of invoking the protective provisions of the
Water Code.)

Hannon adopted Stetson's opxnion of the value of ‘the ;
Southwest-Daly water xights as of April 24, 1967 - $1, 050 000 (Ex. 117ﬂ}'
R.T. 1129-113¢). , -

In reaching our ultimate conclusions om this controversial
water rights valuation issue, as well as on othexr valuation questlons
presented by this record, we shall give consideration to both posxtive'i
and negative factors that may affect the opinions of the experts.

Land and Land Rights

Thexe Is little disagreement between the conclusions of
the appraiser retained by the Company, Arthur L. Sewall (Ex. 103),
and those of the City's appraiser, John C. Donahue (Ex. 5), as to the
values of the real property interests situated in the La Sierra
District. Both expressed identical, or mearly identical, opinioms
as to 21 common parcels for which Southwest claims the fee; where
they differ, the discrepancy is swmall. Donahue did not value either3
the specific Southwest and Daly easements or Southwest's claimed
"blanket" easement. Those easements, however, were valued by the
Company®s witnesses, Sewall, Stetson and Hannon.

Land Ownership

Sewall valued the 21 Southwest fee oercels, as of April 24
1967, at $174,675. Donohue valued the same parcels at $153,670 . .
(Swmary, Op. 3., p. 52). The Company, noting‘Scwell's:ekﬁlenetions‘

~35-




A. 49307 3nd

for his slightly higher values for Paxcels Nos. 1 and 3, & and ‘.18»‘" |
(Op. Br., pp. 53-54), assertsthat as neither Donahue nor any other
witness for the City rebutted Sewall's fee property opinioms, they f
should be adopted as the market value of such properties. Sewall
also placed a value of $7,500 on land ovmed in fee by Daly at Wells
Nos. 608 and 607 (coubined as his "Parcel No. 22"), using t.he‘ same
pethod as he used for the Southwest fee property (R.T. 1082). The
Company, noting that there was no other evidence as to the value
of Paxcel No. 22, urges that Sewall's opinion also be accepted as
the market value of the Daly fee properties.

The City has not referxred, im Its Openmg Brlef to
Sewall's value opinions concerning the Southwest and Daly fee
properties. Instead, disparaging Sewall's and Stetson's qualifica—
tions to xrender value opinions on real property and property_ rights,
the City devotes its Opening and Closing Briefs almost excltisi‘.vé.ly
to their methods and conclusions (and those of Hannon) concerning
values of the water lime easements owned by Southwest and Daly,
especizlly the "blamket" water line easement claimed by Southwest
to cover 9,620 acres of land in the La S'I.em:a Distriet (C:Lty-Op Br.,
PP. 26-29; Cl. Br., pp. 26-28).

Eagsements

The Company asserts t:hat the Southwest and Daly watexr line
casements are real property rights and as such, axe const:.tutionally
required to be considered in determining just compensation; moreover,
the Company states, Paragraph X(c) of the City's p’eti.tio:i expressly
includes the Company's water system rights-of-way and easements -
“whether existing by grant, preseription or otherwise" - within

the property to be acquired (Cp. Bx., pp. 34=55, cit:.ng authoritn.es, |
cf. R.T. 1241-1242).

The easements fall into two genexal categor:.es.‘ (1) spec:.f:ﬁc-’\
cascments outside the blanket easement and (2) the blanket easement,
which the Company asserts has value for three d:'.fferent purpoqes-" -

-36-




A. 49307 3md

(a) qu:.tclam releases, (D) retam«*d specific eascments upon execu-
tion of quitclaims, aad (¢) relocation rights (Ex. 103, Parcels 23,
24, 25; Ex. 102, pp. IV-1 to IV-3). :

Sewall valued the various Southwest and Daly specific ease-
ments outside the blanket easement (his Parcels 23 and 24) by first
detexmining, in the same manner as for his Parcels 1-22, the market
value of the fee and by then applying a factor of 25 perceat against
the fee value to derive the value of the easement (Ex. 103, Parcels
23, 24; R.T. 1083; see also, Ex. 102, p. Iv-1). His values for those
casements came to $2,915 for Daly and $11,900 for Southwest, as of.
April 24, 1567.

Stetson, averaging the values for Southwest'" 21 fee parcels
at about $8,000 and estimating a slightly less total square foorage
than did Sewall fox the Southwest-Daly specific easements outside
the blanket easement, applied the 25 percent factor against his
$3,000 average fee value to dexrive values of $10,700 and $1,600,
respectively, for the Southwest and Daly specific ea.sements outside
the blanket easement (Ex. 102, pp. IV-1, IV-Z (Table IV-1), Iv-3
and TV-4 (Table IV-2)). ‘

The Company, asserting the acceptabih.ty and propriety of
Sewall's method for valuing such an eagement, urges that his conclu—
sions be adopted as the market value of the Southwest and Daly - '
specific easements outside the blanket eagsement, as of Apr:.l ‘24 >
1967 (Op. Br., p. 55). -

The Company, pursuant to a “blanket" easement, claims

"a permanent easement and right of way to excavate for and 1ay, con-'
struct, meintain, operate, repair, alter, replace and remove a lige,
pipe or lines of pipe...in, over and across...” approximately 9 620
acres of land (Ex. 127, 123, 129; Ex. 103, Parcel 25; Ex. 102,

P. IV-3 and Plate 2; R.T. 1034, 1131-1134). The Company states
that though such &0 easement is somewhat more difficult to value




A. 49307 imé

precisely, "Cn its facc, 2 property interest of th:i.s proportion .
over an area of such magnitude - especially in an expanding area
as described by Dr. Rostvold and Mr. Hannon (R.T. 1033-1066 1099~
1100) - is a holding of considerable worth.", and that it must be
valued by the Comnission (Op. Br., p. 56: Reply Br.; pp. 28-29).

Everett Ross, the City's Director of Public Utilities,
suggested that the casement will not be of value to the City of
Riverside when it taskes over operation of the water system (R.T. 1637,
1639-1640 1647). The Company asserts (Op. Br., p. 56) that, even
if true, this would be irrelevant because the Yjust compensat::.on"
to be fixed hexe is based upon the "market value" of the property
being acquired, "...and that value is not determined by the value"
of the property to a particular purchaser and cextainly not to the
govermment entity acquiring the property in condemmation proceedings"
(Op. Br., pp. 56-57, citing cases). The Company also argues that
Ross’ opinion in that regard should be disregarded and considered
stricken from the record, because he did not use the market value
criterion applicsble in this case; f.e., "what a willing purchaser -
of a water company would pay for the blanket easement as paxt of an
open market purchase of the La Sierra properties." (Op. Bx., p. 57,
citing Sacramento & San Joaquin Drainage Dist., v. Reed, 215 C.A 24
60, 64, 29 Cal. Rptr. 347 (1963)).

The record, the Company asserts (Op. Br., pp. 57-60), shows
that there are several uses to which a blanket easement is put both
by private water companies and, to a lesser extent, also by public.
water systems. The water purveyor, by virtue of the blanket- ease~
ment, can lay water lines without the need to cbtain rights-of-way
from private landowners or limiting its installation to public
rights-of-way. Following installation of lines, the Company can then
retain a specific easement over the area within which the lines have
been placed - again without the necessity of purchasing such a xight -
and can convey by quitclaim, and for a payment, the balance of the.
easement upon the lot to which service has been provj.ded Southwest,

-38-




A. 49307 3md

the record shows, is currently realizing $100 per lot, or $100 per
acre, for such quitclaims (R.T. 1136), which sum represents reim-
bursement, to some extent, of the Company's administrative costs
of handling the quitclaims (R.T. 1604). Finally, the Company‘étates,
should a govermment agency subsequently require the relocation of ‘
the lines, because, for example, of flood contxol construction, the
relocation costs will be borme by that agency rather than by the
water purveyor if there is such a preexisting blanket easement.
The relocation costs savings Southwest asserts . it had realized
from its blanket easement through April, 1967 amount to $52 862
(Ex. 102, p. IV-8, Table IV-4).

Sewall, Stetson and Hannon recognized the foregoing benefits:
in valuing the blanket easement (R.T. 1084-1086, 1134-1138, 1314-1319:
Ex. 103, Parcel 25; Ex. 102, pp. IV-3 through Iv-8).1¥

The Company notes (Op. Bx., pp. 58-59) that following
Ross” "rather surprising and unsupported statement' that the easements
have "no value" or, at most, "some possible nominal value" (R.T.
1639 -~ ef., bowever, Ross' contrary admissions on cross~examination,
R.T. 1647), Mr. Jack Comstock, a retired water company executive with
some 43 years experience at another private water company own;ng a
sizeable blanket easement (R.T. 1683, 1689), testified to the uses.
and values of such an easement to a water cowpany (R. T. 1689-1695) .
Accoxding to Comstock, the blanket easement deriwes its benefit B
"principally as a matter of economy” (R.T. 1690).

13/ The Company, concedlng that Stetson and Hannon are not '‘real
estate appraisers', asserts that the opinion of experts familiaxr
with the use of easements "for a particular specialized purpose"
is admissible and oftem is entitled to more we t in determin-
ing the value of the easement than an opinion of an expert
conversant only in real estate (Op. Br., P 58, footnote—7
citing cases).

L
}




A. 45307 3md

' The three witnesses who valued the blanket easement agreed
as to the three factors, indicated sbove, which influence its market
value, but each.applied the factors somewhat dmfferently to reach
their conclusions, which are as follows:

AXTT SeWall eeeevnnnnennnas § 565,500 (R.T. 1533)-/ |

Thomas SetsOn ............... 700,000 (Ex. 102, p. Iv;7)*

Walker Hannonl .cececececcasces 1y 042 000 (Ex. 117)

_ Stetson, estimating that dbout 4, 800 acres in presently
undeveloped portions of the 9,620-acre blanket easement area would
require quitclaims, for an income of $40 per acre, projected future
income of $192,000 from quitclaim releases. He considered this to
be the 1967 value "because the amount by which this income will
increase as land value appreciates is estimated to equal the amount
by which the future income should be discounted to obtain present .
value" (Ex. 102, p. IV-6). Assuming that 0.56 acre has been retained
as specific easements where quitclaims were made from 11,67'acres
of the blanket easement, as shown to date (Ex. 102, Table IV-3),
Stetson applied that ratio to the 4,800 acres of the blanket easemeat
to estimate 230 acres of retained specific easements. He then
assumed the "traditional 25 percent of fec value" to derive his value
of $460,000 for the retained specific ezsements (Ex. 102, p. IV-§;
R.T. 1754-1753). Finally, Stetson capitalized "savings'", at 6 percent,

14/ Sewall, correcting a mathematical error in his origical value of
$1 250, >000 for specific retained ecasements, after quitclainms
{Ex. 102, Parcel 25, 4th unoumbered page), "reached the followinrg
total valae, as of April 24, 1567, for the three factors comprls-
ing the blanket easement:

1. Future Quitclaim Releases | $ 202,500
(4,500 Ac. @ $45 per acre) ‘

2. Specific Retained Easements 288 000
(as corrected - R.T. 1532-1587)

3. Relocation Rights ' | 75,000
(Ex. 103, Parcel 25, Table No. 3 - o :
$53,00C, or an Jverage of $4,500 :
pexr yea. capitalized at 6%)

Total $ 565,500

~4G-




A. 48307 jud

Tesulting from relocation work in already-developed areas of the.
blanket easement, using the April 1957 value of those cos ts, averaged
at $4,405 per year, to yield a value oE $73,417 for relocation
rights (Ex. 102, pp. IV-6 to IV-7; p. IV-8, Table IV-4, which is
1deatical to Sewall's Table No. 3 of Ex. 103, Paxcel 25).
Stetson's values for the three above-described elements of -
the blanket easement are summarized as follows (Ex. 102, Pe IV-?).
Quitciaims $ 192 000
Specific Easements 45°,Q°0J
Relocation Rights | 73,40'0
Total ” $ 725,400

Stetson concluded that the "falx market value" of the blanket 2
easement on April 24, 1967 was $700,000 (Ex. 102, p. v-7) . |
Hannon derived his values for land and land rights, as of
April 24, 1967, by a method quite different from those of Sewall
and Stetson, whose methods also differed from eazch other with -:':'es;:ect
to valuing the blanket easement (R.T. 1139). Adopting Sewall 's fee
pProperty and specific easement values, he egtimated the value of the
bladket easement "very simply" by multiplying the entire area of the
blaxket easement (9,620 acres) by a value of $100 per acre for guit-
claims, to reach his total of $962,000. He then capitalized,. at |
6 percent, the average annusl amount of relocation costs -“‘yor "relo-
cation savisgs” - between 1957 and 1967 {$80,000), and added that -
cepitalized item to the $962,000 figure to reach his total Va]ue of
$1,042,000 for the blanket easement (Ex. 1175 R.T. -4-1.37 -1138).
Shown below are his total values for la:m and 1and rignts as ol
April 2-+, 1567 (EBx. 117): .
Fee Properties. $ 182-; 575
Spec:. ic Ezs exnents | 14,815
Blaaket Eascment 1,042,000

Total Larnd znd : T
Land Rights $1,229,390




A. 49307 3md

The City, not challenging the testimony of the Company's
witnesses concerming their values foxr fee properties and specific
easements, but confining its argument primarily to certain itens
capitalized by Sewall and Stetson in commection with the blanket
easement, asks us to disregard eatirely their testimony on the blanket
easement as lacking in expertmse (op. Br., pp. 26~29; Cl. Br.,

. PP. 26-28). -

Although not faulting Sewall's "standard method” of applying‘ -
an appropriate percentage ~ in this case 25 percent - to the fee
propexrty in appraising easements (which if applied~to—theventire .
9,620~acre area would have resulted in much higher values than those
derived by the different approaches of Sewall, Stetson ¢r Hannon -
Southwest, Reply Br., p. 263 R.T. 1085), the City questxons Sewal“s
use of the capitalizetion method only for relocation cost
savings but not for income generated from qultclaxms of gi ven pa:cels
of land (Op. Br., pp. 26-28; Cl. Br., pp. 27-28).

The Company, stating that the City failed to exp;aln why
its witness, Ross, considered capitalxzatlon approPriate only for
quitclaims but not for relocation cost savings (R.T. 1638»1640
1648-1650), argues that avoidance of relocation costs, as a resulr
of possessing tha blanket easement, is a “racurring saving*" justi= -
fylng capitalization of the average annual avoided relocation costs,
Sat that income from quitelaims of given parcels of land is "“non-
recuwrring”, so that capitalization of guch income would]be'contrary~
to basic principles of land appraisal (Rely Bx., pp. 27-28).

The Company, finally, argues that zs the evidence of Sewall .
Stetson and Hannon is "essentially undisputed by any credxble or
legally pertinent evidence to the coatraxy®...the Cormission elcas 1v
should walue Southwest's bisnket easement at an gmouat wi thln the
range established by these witnesses™ (Op. Br., pp. 59-60' note.
eupecia;¢y £ootoote 8, p. 59; Reply Br., PP- 28-29). |




A. 49307 jmd

Organization Expense and Going Concern Value . ‘

The Company asserts that as its La Sierra water system
"is now in a position to realize the fruits of its development" and
is located in a geograph:[.cal area in which "marked poPulat:ion growth
and intensified land use are highly probable within the next two
decades", the value of its facilities is substantially more than
simply their xeproduction cost. Both organization expense and going
concern value, the Company urges, are intangible components of value
of the utility that must be included in determining just compensa-'
tion (Op. Br., pp. 60-65, citing cases and transcript réferences,).

The City, conceding that organization expense is "a
legitinate item of evaluation and comsideration", asserts that
Stetson's estimates of organization expense for Southwest - $45;000' -
and for Daly - $2,500 - (Ex. 102, p. V-2), cannot be justificd, as
Southwest's annual reports to this Commission, for several years
including 1967 through 1970, never have shown organization expense
in excess of $1,500, and that such reports for 1969 and 1970 both
indicate a zero valuation for organization expense attributable to the
Company's La Sierra System. As for going concerm value, the. Cicy |
argues that such a value must relate to the earning power of the
properties in order to justify a valuation in excess of reproductlon
cost new less depreciation. Asserting that the Company s ecarning
power has declined during the past several years, according to :‘.ts
annual xeports filed with the Commission, the City urges that "nothing
should be allowed for going concern value" (Cl. Br., p. 31). The

City submitted no evidence on orxganization expense ox going concern |
value.

The only witmesses to testi.fy to: the value of Southwes.t"ts"
oxganization expense and going concern val'ue were Stetson and Hamnon. -
Stetson's values for oxganization expense, noted in the preceding |
paragraph, were concurred in by Hamnon (R.T. 1143), d were based

~43-




A. 49307 3md

on an examination of cost data concerning ‘the various start-up

costs usually associated with that intangible item of expense.: s Also, -
the City's petition (par. Xf) expressly recites that the’ property |
to be acquired includes the items normally considered as "organization
expense” (Southwest - Op. Br., p. 61). The Company urges that in
the absence of any other testimony the Commission's find:.ngs as to

the value of both components must be predicated on the testimony of.
its two witnesses, Stetson and Hannon, and that the reasonableness

of Stetson's estimates for organization expense "is confimed by the
decision in the Monterey Peninsula proceedings, where the Commission
awarded $107,000.00 for organization expenses. 63 PUC at 545" '
(Op. Br., pp. 60, 61).

Stetson's estimate for goxng concexn value, the Company
assexrts, is similarly based on accepted standards of valuation, and
xeflects the recognized fact "that the property of a public utility
in operation is of much greater value than the value of the property
absent its operational status" (Op. Bx., pp. 62-64, citing cases;
Ex. 102, p. V=2; R.T. 1322). The Coxpany urges that the present
mature operational status of the La Sierra System and the area's
growth potential are factors which are "particularly applicable in
this case" (Op. Br., pp. 64-65).

Stetson, after considering a number of different: mer.hods
of estn.mating going concern value - adnittedly a difficult task -
used nine percent of Reproduction Cost New Less Depreciation’ to
estimate $316,600 for Southwest and $6,950 for Daly as going concern
values as of April 24, 1967 (Ex. 102, p. V-3; R.T. 1323-1324). That “
percentage, the Company asserts, compares with the range of 2. 3 per~
cent to 14.3 pexcent of RCNLD used by Marston and Agg in their book,
Engineering Valuation (Ex. 102-p. V-3), and also compares with
Krieger's estimate of six percent in his work papers (Ex. 55) to
which he did not testify (R.T. 839-843), although it had previously
been his opinion that an allowance should be made for going concern -

iy




. ‘ . .
|
|

. 49307 3md

value in an RCN appraisal (R.T. 845) and he had used Similar pexr- -
centages in othexr studics (R.T. 845-846). That method, and Stetson' s
estimate of nine percent, the Company states, have rece:.ved prior
judicial sanction in Califormia and elsewhere (Op. Br., pp. 65-66
citing cases).

Hannon utilized a d:.fferent method of estimating going
concern value, which reached a higher but - the Company asserts - an
also justifiable result. Using Stetson's estimate of a two-year
construction period for the La Sierra System, and assuming the
Company would not receive a return on its investment during ‘x.:hat
period, Hannon, the Company asserts, "reasomed that the loss of an
estimated six percent return on the RCNLD of the facilities for the

two-year construction period should be regarded as the value of
obtaining the system slrxeady in operation" (Op. Br., pp-. 65-68) .
Hannon placed a value of 12 percent (2 x 6%) of his RCNLD, ox
$504,000, as the combined organization expense and going comcern
velue of the Southwest and Daly facilities in the La Sierra D:'..,tr.[c..,
as of April 24, 1957 (Ex. 1175 R.T. 1142-1143).

Increase in Value _

We have previously indicated our reaffimance of the :.nteri:n
decision on the Company’s 1970 alternative motfon to dismiss this
proceeding (supra, p. 2). The City, egain raising the question of
our jurisdiction to comsider, in the initial award, "apprec:‘.at::.on
factors based on general econcmic trends™, restates its foxmer ax
meat that the "proper forum" for considerztion of such factors can
only be the supplementary proceedings provided by Sections 1417-141%
of the Public Utilities Code (Op. Br., p. 3C, et $€q., cn.t:i.ng casef')
The City states that "Faced with the Commission directive and the
contingencies thereby raised, the City offered cvidence on the
!Znereased value' issue in the form of an vp-dated cap:.ualued
earrings evaluation (Exhibit 134)" (Op. Br., p. 30).

45~




A. 49307 3e=d

. o
'

The Company waintains that the-questioﬁ.bf - and reasons
for - including evidence of appreciated'value'in'theimain proceeding
already have been considered by the Commission and its intexrim
decision has now become "the law of the case for these proceedings"
(Reply Bx., p. 29, referring to the Company's Motion, filed
January 27, 1970, its Reply Memorandum in support of the motlon and
the Commission's interim order, Decisionm No. 77583). '

We note, paremthetically, that the City, in its. wrltten
argwuent in opposition to the Motion to Dismiss, did not dispute the ,
Company's contentions that the value of its propexty had'inc:easéd N
during the delay of two years and eight months following the date.
of f£iling of the City's petition and that valuation of that property
as of the petitioa’s filing date would result in prejudice to the
Coxpany. Nor, we also note, did the City'respond to or d;scuss,
there or in its briefs here, the authorities cited in Southwest’s
Reply Memorandum, which the Company then argued, "estabiish that
Riverside®s failure diligently to prosecute this action is a sexrious
question indeed.", and that "In fact, the prejudice resulting to
Southwest xaises issues of considerable constitutional magnltude“
(Southwest, Reply Memorandum, filed Maxch 27, 1970, pp. 2-3).

Tae City argues that its second (1969) Wainwright & Ramsey
cgpitalized earnings study (Ex. 134) comstitutes evidence of "in~
creased value"” and that the "appreciation” im this case is really
"deprecistion”, becesuse the Compeony's annual reports to the Commis-
sion, admittedly used in deriving the comclusions reached in |
Exhibit 134, show a deterioration in its fimancial condition simce
April 24, 1967 and that this is "conceded" by Southwest's“cd:rent‘
rate inerease application for its La Sierra System,‘Applicatibn
No. 5254C, supra (0Op. Br., pp. 34-35). ‘

The Company, replying to the foregomg argument (ley .
3., pp-. 29-30a), asserts that =he City ignered the documentatmo*'v
in this record of the "unprecedented rise" ln.tne‘cospﬂof constrg¢;i:gf




. ' ' ' ' . y

A. 49307 iud

an alternative system which occurred becween Apr11 1967 and |
December, 1969 (see Southwest, Op. Bx., pp. 67-69), and that the 1969
Wainwright & Ramsey study, by using a multiplier ~ ox "’udgmcnt
figure" - of 12.9 to supersede the original multiplier of 16 (Exhibit'
134, p. 4), unduly emphasized "the short-term finamcially calamitous
circumstances"” with which the utility with the rest of the economy
have been plagued.

The Company asserts "That the City was able to—derive such
a conclusion from the Wainwright & Ramsey reports does not reflect
depreciation in the value of the Company, but. reflects the wnreliabil-
ity of the capitalized carnings approach as a guide to present value
(Reply Br., p. 30).2/ |

The Company asserts, finally, that "The City has fuxnished
no resson why the Commission should nmot accept the uncontradicted
testimony concerning the increase in value which occurred between
those dates”, and that, though criticising the composition of the
cost factors on which the Enginecering News Recoxrd (ENR) construction
cost index is based (City, Op. Br., p. 35), the City ''does not deny -
as it caanot - that these include the principal components of the
water facilitles which are the subject of these'proceedxngs" (South-
west, Reply Br., pp. 30-30a). :

The Commission, aware that "hard cases sometimes make bad
law', resolved the question presented by the imordinate oelays in
this case between April, 1957 and‘December, 1969'(see'ch:onblogy;

15/ The first (1967) sznwrzg?t & Ramsey capmtallzed earnings study

dexived a2 figure of $1,935,318.33 as the "Estimated Market Value
of La Sierra District" as of December 31, 1967 (Ex. &, Tables

i, 2 and 3). The second (1969) study derived a fmgure of

$1,632 867 94 as the estimated market value of the Lz Sierra

District as of the yezr encding Decexmber 31, 1969 \Ex. 134,
Tables IV and VI).




A. 49307 jnd

Interim Opinion, pp. 1-3), by permitting the Company to mske its -
appreciated value showing in the main procceding, subject to challenge
by the City and to latexr supplementary proceedings if necessary. In
‘reaching that decision, the Commission reasomed that im ruling on
the serious comstitutional questions raised by the Motion to Dismiss
it would be necessary, if the petition were not to be dismissed
outright, to comsider altermative forms of relief to avoid those
issues. Accordingly, comsidering the time and expense already
incurred - and to be incurred - in these proceedings, the Commission
elected, from the several proceduxes suggested by the Company, to
update the valuation date to December 16, 1969, at which time the’
City (which had previously been negotiating with the Company om the
possibility of reaching an agreed settlement; see City's Argument in
Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, p. 2) was first ready to begin a
substantial presentation.

Whether this Commission has inherent power, in such circum-
stances, to update the valuation date specified in Section 1411.c-f_
the Public Utilities Code, is a question that we thiok is not entizely
free from doubt. If only a procedural questiom is involved, as we
believe to be the case, the updated valuation date, in our opinfon,
would presexve the substantial rights of the parties to a just )
compensation award in the original proceeding, without pze jud:.cc to
vhatever adjustments in that award might be required 2s the result
of supplexentary proceedings. If, as the City contends, a juris-
Cictional issue is presented, then the parties - unless: they can
Teach an agreed settlement - may face the prospect of litigating
that issue in addition to whatever else in this record they may
consider needs rehearing or court review. We would be less than
candid if we did not admit the pocs:.b:.l:.ty of erxor in our refolu-
tion of the Company’s altermative motion to dlSMJ.....:» the’ pet:.t:.on.




A. 49307 34nd

The asserted sppreciated values have been :.dem:ified in
this record with sufficient clarity to permit comparison with the
April 24, 1967 values claimed by the Company. Accordingly, in stat-
ing our own opinion on the market value of compensable components,
we shall make a similar comparison on the way to making our ultimste
findings of just compemsation and severance damages. Though somewbat

. tnusual in a proceceding of this kind, such a comparison may fac:tl:.tate
later segregation of 1967 and 1969 values should that be necessary.

Dr. Rostvold, the land use analyst retained by the Company,
testified to the promounced price appreciation that occurred fn all
sectors of the economy during the period from April, 1967 to
December, 1969. He also attested to the relisbility of the Engineer-
ing News Recoxd indexes of cost trends, and to the soundness of the
procedures by which Stetson used the ENR construction cost index to
update the value of Southwest's physical facilities (R.T. 1066-1068).
Also, the Chympany asserts, ASCE Manual No. 45 (Ex. 20) confirms the
tise in construction costs that has been occurring in the United
States for many years, and also observes that "one of the best
[studies of trends of comstruction costs]...[is] the Index of
Construction Cost of the Engineerinz News Record” (Ex. 20, p. 34).
The Company asserts, further, that to the extent Houck (the staff
witness) was asked questions relating to this subject, his testimony
provides furtber support for Stetson's "methodology, source material,
and comclusions" (Op. Bx., p. 63; R.T. 275-277; see also, color |
graph sumarizing ENR indexes of cost trends, Ex. 122, PP- 6-67)

The Company (Op. Br., pp. 68-69) has made a detailed =~ .
analysis, with exhibit and transcript references, of the methods used
by Stetson, Howard, Sewall and Hannon in updating the several |
compensable components of the La Sierxra System; i.e., physical fa=
cilities, water xrights, land and land rights, and organization
expense and going concern value.




A. 49307 jmd

In substance, Stetson determined what he considered to be
the appropriate percentage cost increase (25 percent), and then
recomputed the age and depreclation of the physical facilities to
determine their value as of December 16, 1569, using,a/net percen:age*
factor of 18 percent resulting from applyingfafdepreciAtion ra:e of
seven percent. Howard used the same technique to update the RCNLD
figures derived by the Commission staff. The staff's figures, as
adjusted by Howard, are included in the Summary of Adjustments in
Exhibit 121 (R.T. 1221-1222). Hannon also utilized the same net
percentage increase to update his figures from April, 1967 to
Decembex, 1969. The techniques used for updating the other compon-
eats (water rights, real estate values, organzzation expense and
going concern value) are sufficiently indicated on page 69 of the
Company's Opening Brief and need not be detailed here.

At this point, we consider it appropriate, before discuss~-
ing the staff's original cost rate base study (Ex. 3) and the City's
capitalized earnings approach to total market value of Southwest's
La Sierxra System (Exs. 8, 134), to indicate our own opinion on the
values of the compensable components of the Southwest and Daly
propexties in the La Sierra District, as of April‘24;-1967'and
December 16, 1969. We have tabulated those values in Appendix B
to this decision, but will reserve for later treatment the question
of severance damages. ' |

Additional Studies

The Company urges that nexther the staff's rate base study
(Ex. 3) nor the two cepitalized earnings studies prepared and
presented by the City's financial comsultants, Wainwright & Ramgey
(Exs. 8, 134), should be accorded the same weight as the detailed
appraisals of the individual components of the water system. All
of those studies, the Company asserts, exclude from consideration L
assets of value which will be transferred to the City in commection
with the condemmation, and insofaxr as those studies are affectéd‘bY ‘f

_50...'




A. 49307 3md

Tate base, they arxe predicated upon historical costs, which have o
little comnection with fair market value especially at a time of
steeply rising prices. To the extent that those studies are based on
a capitalization of projected earrnings - the argument continues -
they are "necessarily indefinite and sub ject to considerable variation
depending on the assumptions ome mgkes." (Op. Br., pp. 7C-71). This
is perhaps best demonstrated, the Company asserts, by comparison of
the two Wainwzright & Ramsey reports, im which by varying multipliexs
the second report was able to contradict the first (Ex. 134, p. &)
and reach a value in 1969 lower than that derxived in 1967, during a
time of rising prices and a falling market (Op. Bx., p. 71).

The Company, pointing to the fundamental differences
between original cost rate base reflected in Exhibit 3 and the fair
market value of the Southwest properties (Op. Bx., p. 71-72), asserts |
that the xate base is of reduced significance to a private purchaser,
"because of favorable tax consequences with respect to say amount |
paid in excess of rate base (R.T. 672-5674), and is of no significance
to a public entity purchasex, such as the City of Riverside, ‘because’
the City is not subject to rate regulation by the Public Utilities.
Commission (R.T. 674~675)". Hence, the Company argues, "Exhibit 3
is of virtually no significance to the determination of fai::' market
value in these proceedings."

The Wainwright & Ramsecy studies of capitalized ea.rnings
the Company urges, are of only slightly more value as these, too,
fail to take into account, or to attribute any value to, property
beld for future use (R.T. 742-746), or to the blanket easement OX
inchoate water rights (R.T. 746). Also, the Company asserts, the
earnings study excludes construction advances and contributions in
2id of construction, despite the Company's ownership obligations for
the latter (operation and maintenance expense, ad valorem taxes,
replacenents), and did not treat as indebtedness of any kind the




A. 49307 jmd

amount of $470,145.25, representing construction advances for the
La Sierra System as of December 31, 1967 (erromeously indicated as
"$430,146.25" in the Company's Opening Brief, ». 72 - c£. Ex. 8,
Table 1; R.T. 166~167, 761?765).l§/ Thus, the Company asserts,
"this amowt was in effect deducted from the Wainwright & Ramsey
valuation, despite the fact that the City will acquire‘theﬂfacil-
ities purchased with these advances", and that advances and contri-
butions “"offset asset values and they are a source of financing, and
consequently they comprise part of the entity to be acquired.
Therefore, they should be included in the over-all valuevof‘the
company" (Op. Br., pp. 72-73, quoting from testimony by Dr. Schultz
in rebuttal to the Wainwright & Ramsey studies, R.T. 1741). |
The Company, analyzing other asserted defects of the |
Walowright & Ramsey studies (Op. Br., pp. 73-76), urges that "a more
balanced” application of the capitalized earnings approach is set
out by Dr. Schultz.il/ | : '
Schultz, making adjustments for what he considered to be
the inadequate rate of the Company's return in the most recent year

16/ Accounting procedures for comstruction advances and contri- .
butions are provided, respectively, in Accounts 241 and 265 of
the Commnission's Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities,
Classes A, B and C. See,also, the Commission's Uniform Water
gg%négggg?sion Rules, 60 CPUC 318 (1962), as amended, 69 CPUC

17/ A study, in question and angswer form with six attached exhibits -
"Valuation of the La Sierra District Water System' - was pre-
sented for the Company by Dr. Robert E. Schultz, a professox
of finance in the Graduate School of Business, University of
Southern California. The attached exhibits include Dr. Schultz!
qualifications and a number of tables and graphs. The study
was mailed to the parties prior to its offer in the record on
Jume 28, 1971 (R.T. 1725-1726). HEis written questions and
answers on direct examinztion - but not the attached six
exhibits - appear at R.T. 1726-1746 and include numerous ref-
exences to the six exhibits. We consider it reasonable, at this
point, to reopen the record for the sole and limited purpose of
inclucing Dr. Schultz' entire prepared direct testimony, with
the attached exhibits, as Exhibit 149 in this proceeding. His

live testimony, on cross and redirect examination, is at
R.T. 1771-1309. ' SRR

-52-




. . .
'

A. 49307 jmd

N
‘ !
T

and the tax-free status of the Company upon acquisition by a publie.
entity, and also treating as indebteduness constxuctxon advances and
contributions in aid of construction, determined, using a “moaifzed" |
capitalized earnings approach, that the market value for the La- Sierra 
System foxr 1969 is $4,375,029, plus the value of watexr rlghts and the
blanket easement, which are excluded from the rate base (R.T. 1742-
1745). The Company assexts that if the capitalized earmings approach
is to be given any consideration in the determination of maxket:value
in these proccedings, "plainly it is this application of the [capital-
ized earnings] approach which must be utilized" (Op. Br., p. 76).

The Company, f£inally, asserts that consideration of all
the evidence points to a range of values for the combined Southwest
and Daly facilities, as of April 24, 1957, between $5-1/2 million
and $7 million, and that the range as of December 16, 1969 is

between $6-1/2 million and $8 million. The Company has attached to
its Opening Brief, as Appendices B and C, copies of the final summaxy

pages of Stetson's study (Ex. 102) and of Hannon's stuqy (Ex. 117).
It urges that those figures are "eminently reasonable" and that the
values submitted by the City are "unrealistic, incomplete, and unac—
ceptable...and cannot in fairmess or good conscience be used as’

a predicate for detexmining the just compensation to«whi;h‘Southwest-
is eatitled for the involuntary relinquishment of its facilities
and property to the City of Rivexside" {Op. Br., p. 77).

The City submits that "a review of the complexities of this
case and a seaxrching analysis of the entire corcept of public utility
regulation dictates that you should give serious consideration to
. accepting the capitalized earnings approach as the most effective
means of establishing just compemsation™ (Op. Br., p. 7). We‘have _
searched the City's briefs in vain for authority for tha%t statement.




A. 49307 3ud

The meat of the City's argument on the capitalized earnings
approach, in both its briefs, appéars to be that as a private in-
vestor in regulated utility properties would only be interested in
their earning power as reflected in their allowed rates of return,
and would not be concerned with tangible or intangible property
values, the value of a utility enterprise to its owner - as indicated
by its earning power - should be consldered as the sole criteriqn‘
for determination of just compensation, "...as it is obvious that
a private investor interested in 2 return on his investment~is“not 
going to pay anything other than original cost-race base‘6f its -
substantial equivalent” (Op. Br., pp. 9-10).£§/ The‘C£ty,-in_shbrp;
insists that the capitalized earnings approach is the ooly proper
method by which to derive the fair market value of the La Sierrs
Systex, and that the opinions of its finmaneial comsultants, Wainwright
& Ramsey, comstitute the only accept;ble conclusions on total market
value to be found in this recoxd. (The 1967 and 1969 capitalized
eernings figures derived by Wainwright & Remsey, shown iz footmote 15,
supra, in comnection with the discussion of appreciated velues, are:

%,935,318.83 (1967) and $1,582,867.94 (19695 .)

We find no mexit in the City’s claim of propriety or
supexiority for the capitalized earnings approach ox for the coaclu-
sions of its financial consultants on that element in this proceeding.

18/ The staff's depreciated and adjuscted original cost rate base
study of the La Sierra System, as of April 24, 1967, which
includes an estimate, for rate-making purposes, of Southwest's
aet Daly Water Company investment ($36,183.96 - Ex. 3, pp.
2-5), derives a “modified" figure of $1,501,886 for original
cost rate base, which is the lowest valuation figure exhibited
in this record for the Lz Sierra District properties of South-
west and Daly (Ex. 3, pp. 2-11). That study, of course, does
not include other iole or intangible property normally -
considered to have value in just compensation proceedings.




A. 45307 3md

Although the income theory of value may have merit fox other purposes,
its use as an approach to, or measurement of, just compensation to be
paid for condemnation of utility properties, such as are. in*volved in
this case, has been considered by the Courts and by this Commission
to be too uncertain, as compared to the approach of valuing the |
reproduction cost new, depreciated, of physical facilities plus
land and intangible assets - the so-called “RCNLD approach. The
latter approach, the Company concedes, also has "elements of w-
certainty"”, but "the uncertainty is not nearly so great as that
inherent in predicting and capitalizing the future 'eamings ~ the
method so heavily relied upon by the City™ (Reply Br., pp. 3-11
citing cases). . o

The Company has urged, as another reason for reject:’.ng the .
cgpitalized earnings approach here, that "The preference under: Ca;!.i--
fornia law foxr a reproduction cost approach rather than a capi.tal:iz_ed-‘
earnings approach is confirmed by the provisions of the new Evidence
Code with respect to eminent domain proceedings" (Reply Bx. > Pe 12,
citing Evid. C. secs. 820, 819). Those sectionms, respect’ively, :
expressly authorize consideration of reproduction cost new, I‘:.ess
accrued Ceprecistion, of "existing improvements",‘ if the iniprove—
nents enhance the value of the property for its bigbest and best
use (Sec. 320), but refuse to permit consideration of "the capital:.zea
vaiue of the income or profits attrioutablg to the ‘business. ‘conducted”

]
R




. . . -
. . .
i

L. 49307 3md

oun improved property, allowzn%,only consideration of the capitalized
net rental value (Sec. 819) The Company s argument on this
point in our opinion bhas merit.

Finally, the Company, after an extended dlscussxon of the
City's arguments on the capltalized earnlngs,questxon ‘and its
exiticisms of Dr. Schultz' methods and opinions, urges that evea if
capitalized earnings were to de given some consideration“in‘this‘
case, the "disparate" conclusions of the two Wainwright &~Ramgcy
studies could not be (Reply Br., pp. 12-17, citing cases). -

IV. General Conclusions on Value O»inions.

This recoxd shows that the La Sierra Water Sys.em, since
its acquisition by Southwest in 1956, has been serving water to an-
increasing nuber of customers in the La Siexra area and that the
system and its facilities have been improved and expanded to meet
the warked land and population developments that have occurred = and
vwhich this record shows are expected to continue - in the area of |
its operations. In short, the Company's La Sierra System, in our
opinlon, is z mature, well-mznaged water utility operation for the -

{ovoluntary taking of which the Company is entitled to receive
substantial payment.

This record, aside £rom presenting a number of ;egal 1ssues
which we have previously mentioned, contains a wealuh.of contradxc—
tory opinion and axrgument on vmr*ually every aupect of valumng pub‘xc

R T a—.

19/ The Company has referred to a dlscu¢$£on of Secti01 8.9 which
appears in the 1966 Continuing Education of the Bar (CEB)
pamphlet - “An Analysis of the California Evidence Code Pro-
visions Relating to Evidencc in Eminent Domain and Inverse
Condexmmation Proceedings' - frowm which It quotes the following
(Reply Br., p. 12): 'income or orofits from the business con-
ducted on the prOperty being acquired cannot be capitalized to
arrive at an opinion of value?, and has referrzed, im that
connection, to Peqple v. Dunn, 46 C. 24 639, 641. The Company
states that though tie Comm;ssxon nay not be bound by these
provisions of the Evidence Code in this proceeding, the reasoning
whick wnderlies them is "fully applicable” and reinforces the

recognition this Comission has given to tie gxeater relx&bmlity'
of reprocduction cost studies.

-B5~

e -]




A. 49307 jmd. e .

utility property faced with condemnation by a govermmental agency.
Indeed, In view of the substantial interests imvolved, it would be . ‘
surprising if this case had been less vigorously - and'imaginativgly -
presented thzen the record shows it to have been. We have care;fﬁlly
considered and weighed the value opinions and the arguments of coumsel
concerning the various properties exhibited im this proceeding, and
have reached sowe conelusions as to the weight to be accorded to
such opinions.

We recognize that a regulated publ:tc utility is sel.dom
the subject of sale on the open market and, as a result, does not
bave 2 "market value" in the usual sense of that term. In co:ise-
quence, if property bas no such market value, its value when- sought
to be condemned, as here, becomes a question of real or actual value
and evexy fact bearing upon such value may be shown; howevex, the
"actual market value" is the measure, and not the value of the
property in use to the owner or to" the party seeking to condemn it -
in this case the City of Riverside. In reachmg our ultimate
findings herein we have given due considerata.on to what is revealed
by the entire record, as well as to those matters which, in oux.
opinion, would be considered by the hypothetical "knowledgeable
willing buyer and sellex", as indicated earlier in this opimon.

Although present and potent:.al earning power of a regulated
public utility can affect its market value eithex positively or
adversely, depending on a number of variable factors which we have
considered and weighed in comnection with the studies and testimony
on that element in this recoxd, we are of the opinion that "warket
value”, er "just compensation', in this case should be approgch‘.

by according greater weight and reliability to values reoresented by
physical and intangible assets of the propert:n.es mvolved. 5




A. 49307 jmd

The range of value opinions on tan,,i.ble and :Lntangible
compensable couponeats - except for land - is quite extensive, as
oux discussion in the preceding port:ton of this decision ind:.cates.'
We have given little weight to the Webb-Krieger RCNLD study (Ex. 7
because of its numerous omissions and obviously contrived results,
and to the staff's original cost rate base study (Ex. 3) because of
the emphasis in such a study - which we concede may bave some anlué
as a starting point for valuation - on historical rather than '
present cay values. Greatexr weight has been accoxded to the sta.ff 4
RCNID studies (Exs. 1, 2), adjusted, however, by Stetson’s add:.t;ive
estimates for contractor's overhead for material purchases and a |
narkup for in-place installations. Stetson's gemeral approach ‘to
RCNLD values (Ex. 102), however, seems reasonable, and though we .
consider his ultimate RCNLD results somewhat high-we bave given bhis
study considerable weight. Hannon®s values for physical facilities
(Ex. 117), based on his umoxthodox "dollars~-pex-sexvice" approach -
for which there appears to be little justification except to place
a high figure in this record - has been given only minimal consn.der-
ation and weight in reaching our own conclusions.

‘No special comment seems necessary in connection w:’.th oare :
land values or the value of specific easements outside che blanket h ’
easemeat, as the respective opinions on thoce elements are in’ ragner' ‘
close agreement. The blanket casement, however, presents an z.ntang-
ible clement we find difficult to evaluate on this recoxd. The
range of opinion here extends from Ross® view of "zero", "neminail”
or "some" value (to the City, however) and Comstock's opin‘io_::if‘jt'.'xat :
such ac ezsement has value for Yeconomy', on the low side, o the ¥
opinions of Sewall, Stetson and Hanmom, indicated earlier, om the |
bigh side. To the exteat that projectad future income = or "sav:{ngs" | '
have been estimated oxr capitalized from the three uses claimed by
the Company for its blanket easement (i.e., quitclaims, specific
retaiined easements and relocation righte), we questi'on,‘bdthfthe

=58~



. " ' .

A. 49307 3zd

certainty of those estimates and the propricty and reasonablemess of
accepting such substantial values (projected from present record B
acts) for the blanket eascment as were found by Sewall and Stetson,
and especially those derived from Hamnon's "simple" method. We
consider, however, that the Company's blanket easement bas eiements
of value that would imvite the thoughtful attention of a knowledge-
able purchaser of the La Sierra System properties. Accordingly,
we bhave included what we comsider to be an appropriate value fox the
blanket easement in our opinion of the value of land and land rights.
Concerning water rights, we have considered that a know-
ledzeable buyer of the La Sierra Water System would realize the
relatively poor quality of the Arlingtom Basin groundwater supply,
as well as the bzsin's declining productivity and current unadjudi-
cated status, in deciding what he would pay for the system's pro-
rerties. We have also considered that Stetson’s water rights
valuation, based on comparable sales in a period of rising prices
for water rights in Southern Californis, is a moxe relisble
indication of market value than his alternative souxce derivn~ions, :
even under standard valuation methods ,» and is certainly more
reliable than the contrived "basic system” alternative. soaxce method
used by Carroll to xeach his excessively low velue figure of $35,0C0,
which the City argues should really have been "zero". We also have
considered that as the basin's groundwater supply is inm overdraft |
and is decreasing and that imported water prices are shown to be
rising, the possession of pumping histories, for which protective
amual reports have been filed with the Water Resources Control
Board, weuld undoubtedly be considered by a knowledgeable buyer %o
have substantial value. Such a buyer, in our opinion, would also
consider that the City has acquired pumping - of "prescriptive""
histories in the same general area as the La Sierra System at unit
prices (per zcre-foot) not substantially diffbrent from those ﬂnox«
bY Stetcon's testimeny. '

~55-




v

A. 49307 3i=d

Finally, with regard to the components of organization‘:
expease and going concern value, on which the City presented no-
evidence, we sec nothing unreasonable in Stetson's approach to .
valuing the former on the basis of cost data for usual organization
expenses, and the latter on accepted valuation standards that give '
effect to maturity of the Company‘’s La Sierra System in an area
which this record shows to be undergoing a substantial subuxban
development and increase in population. We consider Hannon's higher
values for those intangible elements, derived by different methods,
to be subject to the same uncertainties and untested (on this record)
valuation procedures inherent in his "high-value" opinions on '
physical facllxties and the blanket easement, and to have been placed
in this record primarily as support for his total market value figure
of $8,047,245, as of December 16, 1969 (Ex. 117), which 1s»the
highest total market value estimate in this record.

With respect to Increased values between.Aprml 1567 and
December, 1969, we see nothing unreasomable in the meths ds used bv
Stetson, Eoward and Sewail in dexriving their conclusions on such’
Increases. There can be no doubt, as tais record shows,,but that
prozounced price appreciation - which continued to the peint of
trigge:ing.executxve economic controls im 1971 - was occur*xng over
that two and two-third year period. Accordingly, and being awaze
that the propriety of including appreciated values in the initial
awaxrd in this case may not be free frew doubt, we have considered,
nevertheless, that falrmess to the Company, as well as to the Ci:Y:
Justifies inclusion of what we think is en appropriate addition te

our 1967 value figures for determination of the market value of tne
properties as of December 16, 1969.

V. Severance Damages

The severance damage issue arises, as has been noted in
the early portion of this opinicn, from the City s claim tna* it o
i not seeking here to acqulre the Daly Water Company oropertxes,
and the Company's assextAo“ taat those properties: not only*were

-60-




i

A. 45307 jmd

included in the City's Resolution and Petition, but also axe
integrated azd used with Southwest's facilities to supply water
throughout the La Sierra Systen. |
The measure of severance damages, as we have noted earlier,
is the net value of the property not taken. The reco:d shows that
Daly has ne significant lidbxlities (Ex. 130), and that value Opinions
on its tangible and intangible assets (over whmchASouthwest has
100 pexcent contxrol through its ownexship of Daly's stock) were
given by all witnesses called by the Company who expressed an
opinion on value. We have previously noted the lack of ‘any sub-
staatial showing by the City or the Commission staff on the value 'of‘
the Daly facilities, except to the minoxr extent revealed by Carroll's
water rights study (Ex. 6) and Brown's original cost rate base |
report (Ex. 3). : .
Accordxngly, we are of the opinion that if the C1ty does
not acquire the Daly properties the Company will be entitled to
severance damages in san arount we consider to xepresent the market
value of those properties. This record does mot disclose any
salvsge values or offsetting special benefits that might be urged by
the City to reduce severance damages.
VI. Commissions Findinos on Just Compeasation and Severance Dama'es
1. Just Compensation ‘ ,
The Compission, bhaving comsidered this recozd and'haNin3_
weigined the opinions and conclusions of the °everai witnesses and
arguments of coumsel comcerning the va;ue of the La Sierra Dmstrmch‘
Wetex System of Southwest Water Company, cituated 1n,vaer91de
County, Califormia, herebdy finds that the just compensation, as of
Decembexr 16, 1969, which said Southwest Water Company is enumtled
to be pald for the tsking, Dy eminent domain or otherwise, by the
City of Rivexside, Califormia, of the laxds:, proPDr*y and :ights

comprising said La Siexxra Distxict Water Sy tem, is the sum: of
$5,541,000. |

~61-




A. 49307 imd

2. Severance Damag;es

Should the City of Rivers: ,’.de not take the lands, pmperty
and rights of Daly Water Company, a corporationm, we find that the
Just compensation, as of December 16, 1969, which said Southwest
Water Compsny is emtitled to be pald, ss severance damages fox the
City's failure to take said properties, is the sum of $247,000.

3. Totzl Just Compensation and Severance Damages

The total just compensation and severance damages, a3 of
Decembex 15, 1959, which Southwest Water Company is entitled to
be paid for the taking by the City of Riverside of the lands,
property and rights comprising its said La Siexra Dis trict Water
System, is the sum of $5,541,000.

No roxrder is necessary. | “®

Made and filed at _San Francisco , California, this /od '~
day of _ QFPTFMRER , 1972. - g

Commsaioner o Ps Vuw,,ia. :r.. bemg
Recessarily adbsont, . A1d noT’ participau ‘
in the di..pbniticn or th:.; proceedz.ng-. U ‘




A. 49307 jed

AYPENDIX A

LIST OF APPEARANCES

Show Cause Hearing (June 15 before Examiner DeWolf; July 25, 1967
before Exaniner Cline). \
i1 M. Saroyan, Attorney at Law, for the Commission staff
une 15, s also (July 25, 1§677) Leland J. Thompson,
ttorney at Law, for City of Riverside; Howard M. Downs,
Attormey at Law, and Walker Hannon, for Southwest Water
Company; Gustave B. Weck, foxr the Commission staff.

Op@nlrcxg and ?ubsequent Hearings in Main Proceeding (before Examiner
regory) .
(Maxrch &4, 1969) Leland J. Thompson, Attorney at Law, for
City of Riverside; Howard, Prim, omith, Rice & Downs, by
Howard M. Downs and Stuart R. Pollak, Attorneys at Law, and
Waiker Haznnon, for Southwest Water Company; William C.
Bricca, Attorney at Law, for the Commission staff.

Additional appearances; (December 16, 1969) Brumo 4. Davis,
for the Commission staff; (Februvary 16, 1970) Best, best &
Krieger, by Arthur L. Littleworth, Attoraey at Law, for
Desert Water Agency, Josbua Basin County Water District and
Albext A. Webb Associates, interested parties.

Argurent on Motion to Dismiss Proceeding (June &, 1970).
Additioral appearance: Howard, Prim, Smith, Rice & Downs,
by Stephen Tennis, Attorney at Law, for Southwest Watex
Company.. ‘ .




A. 49307 3md *

APPEZNDIX B

Commission'’s Value Opinions - Compensable Components of
Southwest Water Company's La Sierra District Water System
as of April 24, 1967 and December 16, 1969

April 24, 1967 December 16, 1569

Compensable Southwest Daly Southwest ~ Daly.
Components Watexr Co.. Watexr Co. Water Co. Water Co. -

Physical Properties $3,000,000 $ 73,000 334540{00051 $~‘86,00Q{?'

Water Rights 800,000 120,000 857,000 142,000

Land and Land

Rights 500,000 10,000 571,000 10,000

Organization Expense
aac Going Concexn

Value 290,000 3,000 326,000°  __ 9,000°

Totals $4,590,000 § 211,000 $5,294,000 = § 247,000




